
A LOW COS T 

C.N.C. LATH E 

DENFORD 
<"~ ' U ' '''''~'' ' e M,",' "P "", ... 

• 



I -Eu itum Is programmed usi ng the I.S .0 . 'C' and 'M' Code 
Formal with 11 V.D.U. displal'ing all programming inforrna1ion. 
'Ihe madlloe combines preci. ion ",ith the vcry latest micro­
processor techno logy giving compatibility \0 Den/Olds lull 
range of off linc programming software on BIIC, Apple and 
IBM. hsitufIlls illso u red wit h CAD/CAM and fM S as s«n in 
the D.T.! . CAD!CMI Mobile Demonstration f..cility. -GENERAL SPECI FICATIONS -C.N.C. CONTROL SYSTEM 

1. 400 X 290 X 335mlll Self Conl.inoo Conso le mounted on 
swivel base. 

2. Creen on 81ack 9"V.O.U. with Anti-glare scrC,'en and out let 
10 external V.O.u. Monitor. 

1. ContinuOU1 Status d~play ofTool Number, Coolan t, 
Spindle Speed, Block No., !lun No., feroratc, Program No. 
and X lind Z aJC is positions. 

4. Alpha numeric ke)'board allowing full Manwl Oata ' "put. 
S. Mini Magne tic Cassette Unil lor Mu lti Program SlOtage up 

106000 Blocks. 
6. M.D.I. Single Step iIDd Aulo Selector for !Hograms. 
7. RS.ll2C hlte,lace with 7 Pi" OJ,, (O"n&lion to computers 

ami paper tape punch u"i t~, with va riable baud rate 
settings. 

6. I'arallell'rinter Inlerlace for obtaining hard copy of 
progfams . 

9. 1.5.0. Format _ allnwing 'G' and 'M' code Programming 
from DIN 66025 e~lracl. 

10. Full 'G' ~ nd ·M' Code li stings on V.D.U. when required 10 
ilssist pr08rammintl. 

11. Single Mode Selcdio" Keys for aU 1unct ions. 
12. A~is Jog 0" bolh Axes with \"ari.lble 2eoo,. te and O.OImm 

~.ep. 

I). Programmable SpindleSpeed O-2000 r.p.n, . (forward ~ 

T u 
Optional e~t.a 

Spindle Nose (Camlock) 
Optional e~tra 

Spindle Taper 
Option al ext.a 

Dis tance betwee n centres 
Cross Slide Travel 
Spindle Speeds 
TailSlock laper ...... 
Z Axis 8al1screw 

R N 
38mm(Wi") 

0 ·113 
0114 

No. 4 
No.5 

SOOmm \2O"l 
175mm(n 

O-2000r.p .m . 
No.3 

Ha.dened a nd Ground Ways 
25m m d ia . Smm Pitch 

X ~is 6all screw 16mm d ia . Smm Pi.ch 
Base Height to Cenlre Une 1195mm (471 
Toolpost _ Mu ll ifix Q uic k C hange with Repeatab ilil)' 
0.(0)1",40 diffe .e nt locations. 
Mechanical Resolutlon _____ _ O.01 mOl \O.IJOO.I") 

Machine Dimenslons: -
He ighl1580mm (66"), l eng th 1370mm (54"), Width f>10mm 
(241, Weigh t 500kgs (lKlOlbs). 

ELECTRI CAL -50Hz -1 phase 24O\'Olts - 3 phase/ncu tral 415 VolIS. 

6OHz-l phase 220 volts - ] phase 220\'0115. 
Spioole Motor: 
2 H.P. A.C. I.S kw 1420r.p.m. &.7 amps incorporatingAC 
Fre quency Changer. O ption : 3 H.P. mo to •. 

Axes Motors: 
Ste pper Mo tors - 200 Sleps/Rev, 3.5 Amps, 1:1 Ohms. 
Automatic Lubricat ion System to a ll Slides and bOlh 
Ballscrews. 

STANDARD EQUIPMENT -
revene). .t 

12Smm S" 3 Jaw Self Centering C huck. Multi fi~ Quick 
Change TOOpost aoo One Holder. Totally Eoclosed SIidi"g 
Chuck Guards {interlocked). Mull i·posi tion Flood CooIan' 
:... EI e<l ric. Halogen Lo Vo Light . Automatic Lubrication 
S),s tem. Tool Kit including Centres, Wrenches, etc. 
Operation and Instructi on Manual. 2 Days' Operato r 
"fralning . 

14. 1OO'lf. Spindle Speed Override. 
15. Programmable Feedrate O-I500mm/mi". 
16. Feed rMe ove rride from lmm/mln to 7SOmm/mln. 
17. Li ncJr Iflterpolat io" with \"cctoria lly correcting feed ratu. 
18. Circular Int erpOlation CNICCN. 
19. Absolute/Increme ntal, inch/mm programn'lng Ih rovghoul 

program build·up . 
20. Manual and Programmable Program Stops. 
21. facilily to link 108 stalion p,osrammable too~t. 

22. Rl!"ptat Ixililyal!owing bu ild-up of unned q d ell 
w b.outines, Do·Loops for Willing ilnd lacing cycles, 
pecking and g,OO\·lng q-des. 
(Repeat s 31·ail. b1e - 10'1. 

2l. Plunge o,Compound Angle Sc,ewrunlng from O.l mm-
6mm pitch (4-1!OlPIJ . A!le-;a.ing the Ile<:essityof an 
undercu t. 

24. Comprehens ive edit facility allowing repl ace, all er, de lete, 
add, search . 

25. Floollng Datum f~cility. 

26. 750 Block MemOl")' (1000 blocks ava ilable). 
27. ToolOlfset 10 . up lo16 loo1s. 
18. Tool nose lidius compens;otion 10 ' up 10 1&'0015. 
29. P.osr~mmable Cool~n t . 

30. Progran'nl;"lble Dwell fromO.lto 9999.9!.CCS. 
31. ", AUKili.lryOutpUI~. 

32. 6 Prog,~mmable Inputs. 
3l. System Resolulion O.OImm (O.otXH1. 
34. Program Offset a llowing for dr,' run fa,ili.y. 

MECHAN ICAL -
Swing Over Bcd~~~~~~~~~~280mm (111 Swing Over Sa<kjleWings 240mm (9Yt) 
SwinS Over CrOSf-slide HOmm (4 V., 
Spindle &r Capacity 26mm\I~· 

EXTRA EQUIPMENT -lW' Spindle Borc with 3 H.P. motor, Sp ray Mist Coolant, 
Power Chucking. SC Collet At tachme nt, &or 8 station 
programmable toolpost, Gangtooling. Addi tional Tools 
and Holders, Printer, Ofl line Conlputer Prog, am ming for 
AcomBBC, Apple lleamJ IBM P.C., Robol s and integration 
into fle~ible Manufac.u rlng and CAD/CAM systems. 

SAFETY -Emergency SlOp Bullo n E.gonomi(~lIy placed, powcr on 
indicator, Axe s o.'ertravel Umits - adjus table on Z ax iS. 
TelcscopicCo\"ers on Ballscrew. Single ~ tep cxecution, 
feedratc ovcrr ide , lot')lIy enclosed main molor, totally 
cnclosed transp.l r('flt intc l lockc d sliding chil) guard s wilh 
m icros-,·itch protection . 

CAD/CAM SOFTWARE -For IBM P.c. and 1000/0 com pa tib les. 
- Auto CAD, AulO CAM. 
For BBC computers. 
- EASICAD, EAS ICAM - Compas StMter/Cam. 
For N imbus Compulers. 
- Com pas Des igner, Auto CAM. 
- Au to CAD. Auto CAM. - . 

HAS BEEN 

DE S IGNED AS 

AN EFF IC IENT 

PRODUCT I O N 

M AC H INE TOOL 

AND A LSO FOR 

TRA IN I NG AND 

RE ·T RA I N IN G 

O P ERATOR S 

D ENFORDMAC H INE TOOLS LTD, 
BIROS Rom, 8RIG HOUSE 

WEST YORKSHIRE, H06 INB 
TELEPHO N E: 0484 7122&4 

TELEX: 517478 FAX: M84 722 1&0 

DEN FORD 
<o~ .~""" 0" .e ..... ,~ .. .. , .... . 



-, 
-:-...: '----' 
~ --'----' :--.: 

• >---
---..; 

C: _ :--.: 

_. 



1:4 ITI I -- • • 
C.N.C. Production Lathe 

Easiturn is a C.N.C. batch/production lathe designed for the workshop where 
small and medium sized components are required to be produced using modern 

methods. TheC.N.C. control is very flexible and full circular interpolation, 
screwcutting and tool offsets with many other features. 

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Mechanical 
Swing over Bed . . .............. 280 mm (11 ") 
Swing over Saddle Wings ..... 240 mm (9V2 " ) 
Swing over Crosslide ......... 170 mm (6% ") 
Spindle Bar Capacity ........... 35 mm (PI," ) 
Distance between Centres ... 500 mm (195/," ) 

Spind le Nose (cam lock) . . . . .. . . . . ... ... D1/3 
Spind le Taper (morse) . . .. ........ ..... No 4 
Spindle Speeds . ..... Step less 0-2000 r.p.m. 

Stepless 0-3000 r.p.m. 
Step less 0-4000 r.p.m. 

Tai lstock Taper Morse ................. No 3 
Leadscrew/Crosslide Screws ... Ballscrews 
Screwcutti ng Pitches . .......... ... .4-40TPI 
Rapid Traverse .. . .. ...... ... . . 1250 mm/min 
Tapers . . . . . ..... .. . ... ........ . 1000:1/1 :1000 
Feedrates ......... ... ... .inf initely variable 
Circular Interpolat ion Radii 0.25 mm/10 cm 
Base Height to Centre line ........ . 1195 mm 
Weight ............ . ............... . 3S0 Kilos 
Standard Equipment 
Facep late/Catchplate, Safety Guards, Flood 
Coo lant, Standard Toolpost, Centres, Toolkit, 
Operat ion and Instruction Manual. 
Electrical 
1 Phase Supply ..... . ........ . 220/2SOv/SO Hz 

110/ 11 Sv/60 Hz 
Motor (4 pole) AC .. ...... .......... ... 1.S kw 

Control System 
Display Method . . .. . . Three 7 Digit Displays 
Mini Cassette Deck ........ Magnetic Tapes 
Motor Drives X-Z .................. ,Stepper 
Programmable Feed . ........ 0.005% to 100% 
Keyboard ...... .. . ... ..... 28 Character 
Too l Offsets ..... .. . ... .. . ..... Up to 16 pairs 
Programme l ength ..... ......... 300 Blocks 

(1000 Block Available) 
Contro l System .... .. North East Electronics 

P.N.C. 2C Control System 
Auxiliary Outputs ................. 8 Outputs 
Programmable Inputs ...... 8 Programmable 

Sequence Holds 
Pattern Repeats ... . . ... 99 Times to 4 Leve ls 
Tool Compensation ..... .... Programmable 
Computer Data Link . ............... AS 232C 
Joystick ....................... Axes Control 
Speed Changes .... . ........ Programmable 
Format ............ . .. Incremental/Absolute 

Metric/Imperial 
Extra Equipment 
Spray Mist Coolant, Bar Feed, Power 
Chucking, C5 Collet Attachment, Gangtool 
Crosslide, Mu ltifix Toolpost, Programme 
Pr inter. 

Extra Equipment 
A full range of opti onal equ ipment 
and accessories is available. 

NOW WITH 
PROGRAMMABLE SPEED CHANGE 

£9,750 MODEL 'A ' 0·2000 R.P.M. 

£9,850 MODEL '8 ' 0·3000 R.P.M. ' 

£9,950 MODEL ,~, 0·4000 R.P.M. 

~------------------------------------.. w OENFORO MACHINE TOOLS LIMIT EO : BIROS ROYO : BRIG HOUSE : WEST YORKSHIRE : Phone :0484 712264 : Grtuns : Oenmacto : Telex :511418 .....J 
................................ 0 

12 
UJ 
Z 
I 
~, 
~ -





1:4 ITI I ~I 
... --- • • ~ . .. ~ 

C.N.C Lathe 
Easiturn is a C.N.C. lathe designed for the production of small and medium sized 
components . .The C.N.C. control includes full circular interpolation, screwcutting 
tool offsets, repeat and edit facility etc. Now with frequency changer variable 

speed drive. 

Mechanical GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 
Swing over Bed ................ 2BOmm(11 " ) 
Swing over Saddle Wings ..... 240 mm (9V2 " ) 
Swing over Cross lide ......... 170 mm (6%") 
Spind le Bar Capacity .. .. ...... 2.6 mm (1 1/16") 
Distance between Centres ..... 500 mm (20") 
Spindle Nose (camlock) ... . .. .. . . ... . .. Dli3 
Spindle Taper (morse) ......... . ....... No 4 
Spindle Speeds ... 'A' Step less 0-2000 r.p.m. 

'B' Step less 0-3000 r.p.m. 
'C ' Step less 0-4000 r.p.m. 

Tailstock Taper Morse ....... . . .. No 3 
Leadscrew/C ross lide Screws ... Ball screws 
Screwcutting Pitches .............. .4-40TPI 
Rapid Traverse ... .... . 60"/min 1500 mm/min 
Tapers ........... . . ... 1000:1/1:1000 
Feedrates .. . . .. . ......... infinitely variable 
C ircu lar Interpo lation Radii 0.25 mm/10 cm 
Base Height to Centreline ......... 1195 mm 
Weight ..... .... .. .... . ............. 350 Kilos 
Standard Equipment 
Safety Guards, Flood Coolant, 5" 3 Jaw 
Chuck, Multifix Qu ickchange Toolpost with 
one Tool Ho lder, Centres, Toolkit , 
Operation and Instruction Manual and one 
shot lub rication system. 
Electrical 
1 Phase Supply . . .......... . .. 220/250v/50 Hz 

110i115v/60Hz 
Motor(4pole)AC ... . .. ...... .. ....... 1.5kw 

Extra Equipment 
A full range of optional equipment 
and accessories is availab le. 

NOW AVAILABLE WITH OPTIONAL 
PROGRAMMABLE SPEED CHANGE 

Control System 
Display Method ..... .Three 7 Digit Displays 
Mini Cassette Deck ...... . . Magnetic Tapes 
Motor Drives X-Z ..... .............. Stepper t 
Programmable Feed ......... 0.005% to 100% 
Keyboard .... ........ . .. . . ..... 28 Character 
Tool Offsets ........ . ..... .... . Up to 16 pairs 
Programme Length ........... . . .400 Blocks 

(1000 Block Avai lab le) 
Contro l System ...... North East Electronics 

P.N.C. 2C Contro l System 
Auxiliary Outputs ....... .. . 8 Outputs 
Programmab le Inputs .. . ... 8 Programmable 

Sequence Holds 
Pattern Repeats .. ..... . 99 Times to 4 Levels 
Tool Compensation ..... . . . . Programmable 
Computer Data link ............. ... RS232C 
Joystick . . ... . ..... ... Axes Contro l 
Format ........ Incremental/Absolute 

Printer Link. 
Metricllmperial 

.. Option for hard copy 
of programmes 

Extra Equipment 
014 Cam lock (Pia" Spi ndl e Bore), Spray Mist \ 
Coo lant, Bar Feed, Power Chucking , 5C 
Co ll et Attachment, Gangtool Cross lide, 
Programme Printer, extra Tool Ho lders and 
Boring Bars, Programme Plotter. 

.................. ------------------------ ~ DENFORO MACHINE TOOLS LIMITED: BIRDS ROYO: BRIGHOUSE : WEST YORKSHIRE: Phone: 0484 712264 : Grams': Denmacto: Telex : 517478 ....J 
o 
~ 
L.U 
Z -I 

=---=~ 



:2/·10··83 

- -



Easiturn 3 CNC is a low cost CNC Lathe designed as an efficient production 
machine tool and also for training and re-training operators. 

The machine combines precision with the very latest micro-processor 
technology allowing compatibility with full range of Den ford CAD, CAM, ONC and 

FMS Systems. 

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 
CNC CONTROL SYSTEM 

1. 490 x 290 x 335 mm Se lf Contained Conso le 
mounted on swive l base. 

2. Green on Black 9" V.D.U. with Anti-glare screen 
and oullet to external T.V. Monitor. 

3. Alpha numeric keyboard allowing full Manual Data 
Input. 

4. Mini Magnetic Cassette Unit for Mu lt i Program 
Storage. 

5. M.D.I. Single Step and Auto Selector for programs. 
6. AS.232C Interface with 7 Din Pin connection to 

computers and paper tape punch units. 
7. Parallel Printer Interface for obtaining hard copy 

of programs. 
a. 1.5.0. Format - all owing 'G' and 'M' Code 

Programming from DIN 66025 extract. 
9. Full 'G' and 'M' Code Li stings on V.D.U . when 

required to assist programming. 
10. Single Mode Selection Keys. 
1,. Axis Jog on both Axes with variable feedrate and 

0.01 mm step. 
12. Feedrate over-ride from 1 mm/mln. to 750 mm/min. 
13. Programmable Spindle Speed ()'2000 rpm. 

Programmable Feedrate ()'1500 mm/min. 
14. linear Interpolation with vectoriaUy correcting 

feed rates. 
15. Circular Inferpolati on. 
16. Abso lute/ Incrementa l, Inch/mm programming 

throughout program build-up. 
17. Manual and Programmable Program Stops. 
18. Repeat facility allowing build-up of canned cyc les­

subroutines, Do-Loops for turning and facing 
cycles, pecking and grooving cycles. 
(Repeats avai lable - 10'). 

19. Sc rewcuHing from .1 mm·6 mm pitch (4-80 TPI). 
Alleviating the necessity of an undercu t. 

20. Floating Datum Facility. 
21. 500 Block Memory(IOOOblocks available). 
22. Toot Offset for up to 16 tools with Tool Wear 

Compensation. 
23. Programmable Coolant. 
24. Programmable Dwell from 0.1109999.9 sees. 
25. 4 Auxi l iary Outputs. 
26. 6 Programmable Inputs. 
27. System Resolution 0.01 mm (0.0004"). 
28. Program Offset allowing for dry run facility. 

SAFETY 
Emergency SlOp Button Ergonomical ly p laced. 
Adjustable Overlravel Umitson l ong itudi nal Axis. 
Te lescopic Covers on Ballscrew, Sliding Guard. 

MECHANICAL 
Swing Over Bed.. . ... . . . ........... 280rnrn (W) 
Sw!ng Over Saddle Wings .. 240 mm ( 9'1,.) 
SWing Over Cross-slide . .............. ... 170 mm (6'/4") 
Spindle. Bar Capacity ..... ... ...... ....... 26 mm (1 'I,~ ) 

Optiona l extra .............. , •....... .. 38mm (t v.") 
Spindle Nose (Camlock) ..................... : ..... 01 1. 

Optional extra ..... .......................... . . 01] .. 
SpindJe Taper ..................................... No. 4 

Optional exira ............................... _ .No 5 
Oi ~ tance be tween centres ................. 500 mm (2th 
SplOd le Speeds . ... ......................... 0-2000 rpm 
TailstockTaper ........ .. .... .... ................. No.3 
Bed . .. .. .. . . ............. . . Hardened and Ground Ways 
Cross Slide Travel .......................... 125mrn (5") 
Opti ona l ext ra with Gangtoor Cross Slide 175 mrn (7' ) 
Z Axis Ballscrew ................. 25 mm dia. 5 mm Pitch 
X Axis Ballscrew ... ................... . 3/." dia. 'I. y Pitch 
Base Height to Centre line ... ............ 1195 mm (47' ) 
Toolpost - Multifix Quick Change with Repeatability 
0.0001 ", 40d ifferent locations. 
Mechanical Resolu tion ............... 0.01 mm (0.0004 ", 
Machine Dlmenslons:­
Height 1680 mm (66"' 
Width 610 mm (24") 

ELECTRICAL 
50 Hz - I phase 240volts 
60 Hz -3 phase 220volts 
Spindle Motor 

Length 1370mm (54") 
Weighl600 Ki los (1320 Ibs) 

2 H.P. A.C. 1.5 kw 1420 rpm 6.7 amps incorporating AC .. 
Frequency Changer. 
Axes Motors 
Stepper Motors - 200 Steps/Rev, 3.5 Amps, 1.1 Ohms. 
Automatic Lubrication System to all Sl ides and both 
Ballscrews. 

STANOARO EQUIPMENT 
125 mm 5" 3 Jaw Self Centering Chuck. 
Multifix Quick Change Toolpost and One Holder . 
Totally Enclosed Sliding Chuck Guard . 
Flood Coo lant- Electri c. 
Lo Vo light - Halogen. 
Automatic Lubrication System. 
Tool Kit including Cent res. Wrenches, etc. 
Operation and Instructi on Manual. 
2 Days Operator Training . 

EXTRA EQUIPMENT 
l V1" Spind~e Bore, Spray M ist Coolant. Power 
Chucki ng. 5C Collet At lachment, Gang 1001 Cross-Slide 
Printer, CAD/CAM and Off Une Compute; 
Programming. Desk Top Programmer, Additional TOOls 
and Holders, Robot Work and Toolchanger (FMS) . 

CEN~OA[) MACHINE TOOLS LIMITED, BIRDS ROVD, BRIGH-OUSE, WEST VORI(SHIRE Phone : 0484 712264 Telex: 517478 



MEMORA1'iDUM 

FROl<l : S E CONWAY TO: P CORP 
R PETTI FER 
L l<1USTARDE 
K HIGGINS 
R VOGEL 
IAN CRAIG ( INGl-1AR) 
G HOPWOOD 
B BAKER \ CNC IvIID-J 
J FEENAN) LANDS 

REF: SEC/APR DATE: 17TH JULY 1989 

RE: MACHINE AVAILABILITY - EASITURN 

WE HAVE JUST BEGUN PRODUCTION OF THE LAST 2 EASITURN 
LATHES, THESE HAVE BEEN ASSIGNED FOR EXPORT, THEREFORE WE 
HAVE NO MORE EASITURN (FAGOR) LATHES AVAILABLE FOR HOME 
MARKET SALES. 

DISTRIBUTION: A M DENFORD 
B KELLETT 
N J DENFORD 
FILE 
RUl~NING FILE 



STEPPER MOroR 
CE!!gl!C PYNAMlCS 

HY200- 3459-350=A8 

/~~ 
/ 

~IFAFNIR 
MM 9306 :I qUAD 

.!..!U 

BVS' 
160 
:I 

BVS 
ISO 

71" 

-.---.---

SKT HD CAp SCREW 
~~ 

'BVS 
160 
10 

~ •.. " 
. _____ ' , 0 ____ , ___ .. 1,_-

~ '--0",-0::"'--0-; """,, hi 

DENFORO MACHINE rootS LTD. "'GHOiIsE. ]0It1CStttU0 

EASITl)RN 3 SAOQI,.,E' . DRIVE 

c:p 

BAU.NUT: JOHNSON 
JI629S :I OFF 

VS 
160 .. e. 

. ...". ON "MtNltOMl ...... 
0htIeWtII Ifa_ 

SPIRAL COVERS 

"~aOOQ5Q 
2 OFF 

...... 

...... -
~.r .fUCleICIIUIila ... • , ......... 

....",o.i .... fUel IIaIWIL • .... IIW:Mfe '" ... 

, SICT H? CAp SCREW 
MBlC2S ~ 

I 
16Q I ® ' ,S 

I 
~ @ 

BEARINGS I fiIG 
6202 :IRS 2 OFF 

! 
d 
! 



,'.,...,.:-'. 

EASITURN 3,. HEADSTOCK BVS.16o/100. 

PART No. DESCRIPTION QTY. , : 

BVS.16o/55 MAIN SPINDLE 1 
56 BEARING COLLAR 1 
62 SPINDLE COOLANT RETURN 1 
63 HEADSTOCK 1 
101 TRAY EDGES 2 
102 TRAY FRONT STRIPS 2 

MVS.100/119 CAMLOCK KEY 1 
120 CAMLOCK CAM 3 
122 DETENT PLUNGER 3 
124A CHROME BEARING CAP 1 
151A REAR BEARING CAP 1 
152 FRONT BEARING CAP 1 

SP.169 TOMMY BAR 1 

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER & REF. COMPUTER No. ~TY. 

, BEARING ... FAG 6209 2RS BI 00113A 1 
"~EARING HAUGH 18720 CUP BI 00166 2 
BEARING HAUGH 18790 CONE BI 00167 2 
SPRING H1634A 3 



EASITURN 3 

PART NO. 

BVS.100!201.S 
!O!.S 
202.LH 
204 
205 
206 
207 

BVS.150!64 
BVS.160/43B 

44B 
45 

~ .. 470 
,··48B 

50A 
53 
54 
77 
78A 
79 
80 
86 
87 
93 
94 
9SA 
96A/B 
97. 
98 
99 
101 
102 
104 
100 

ML.l00!219A 
SP.l06 

CH.265 
CH. 267.C 
CH.269 
CH. 288.B 
CH.344 
CH.345 
CH.325 
CH.438 

SP.197 
SP.198 

EM. 100/41 

DESCRIPTION 

CABINET 
DOOR STD 
DOOR LH 
SUMP CO'V.lm 
DRAIN PLUG 
RETDRN PLUG 
DOOR HINGE 

CABINET FOOT 
RJCAR SPLASH GUARD 
INSPECTION COViR 
DRIVE GUARD COVER 
SLIDING GUARD 
SLIDI m GUA."RD (LH) 
GUARD HANDLi; 
SLIDING RAIL BASE SUPPORT 
GUARD HANDLE SPACERS 
SPINJ1IE CONI'ROL BOX & LID 
PNC.3 SOCKET 
DRIV1t INSPECTION COV'ER 
LIFT I NG BRACKET 
LO-VO LIGHT SPACER 
ISOLATOR COVi'R 
FlEXIBLE CONDUIT BRACKET 
CABI}~T LIFTING BUSH 
nClrO' SWIfeHfiRA~KET 

CABINET 

GUARD VICRO SWITCH RAI LS 
GUARD BOTT OM SUPPORT 
SPINDLE INSPECTION COVER 
ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CO\lm 
HEADSTOCK TRAY SIDE 
HEADSTOCK TRAY FRONT 
commCTION BOX 
GUARD STOP 

CABIl\TET DRAIN FILTER 
HINGE BUSH 

ELECTRIC SYMBOL 
SPECIFICATION PLATE 
ELECTRIC WARNING PLATE 
"EASITURN" NAMEPLATE 
YELLOW ARR OW 
GUARD NAMEPLATE 
'WARNING LOW LUBE'P~~E 

NA:M:EPLATE "DENFORDII 

BED MOUlIl'TI NG PLATE 
BED MOUNTING PLATE 

SUPPORT BUSH 

2. 

BVS .160/200 

~ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
8 
1 
1 
1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
8 
& 
2 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 

t 
1 
4 

2 
1 
2 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

4 

COl'.1T: 2A 



2A. 

EASITURN 3 CABI NET Co nt : 

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER R~F: No. gJY. 

DOOR LOCK LOW & FIET CHER SB.44 ! 
FLEXIBLE COIIDUIT STABIFLEX 0.0.GGOSSECC/011435Hx45" 1 
GUARD TRIM TER OSO N HEIDELBERG TYPE 18mm (TEROTRIM) 
HANDIE HEMO 102-5" 1 
RIVITS (BLACK) HARMSWORTH TOWNLEY 201-03-2409-00 14 
RUBBER MAT DOLBY 3/l~ "FLUTED (BLACK) 
SLIDI ~n TRACK WIDNEY 20IR ... FI 2 
MICRO SWITCH BURGESS KB BE QR 555003~0 2 



EASITURN3. 

PART No, 

BVS.lso140L 

EM. 100/28 

SP.164 
189 

DESCRIPTION 

PUMP 

TAP 

PIPE 
PLUG 
CLIP 
DEPRESSED PLUG 

ClEAR TUBE 
BRAIDED TUBE 

B. V. S.160/500 

DESCRIPTION 

COOLANT ADAPTOR BLOCK 

i" B. S.P. TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 

tIt B.S.P. TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 
"2" HOSE ADAPTOR 

MANUFACTURER & REF. 

M.G.ELECTRICS 
AQ3/2/SS 3 PHASE 

ALGO t" B.S.P. 

LOCKLINE COOLANT PIPE 
ADAW;.8 NP. 50. G. 
JUBILEE 22-30mm 
i" B.S.P. 

GRIFLEX t" BORE X 20." 
" " " l..W BORE X 36" ,-"'- . 

COOLANT 

NotOFF. 

2 

2 
1 

COMPUTER No. 

55500398 
55501116C 

55501102B 
55501114 

>' ~ fs 5b'i l~:&t 
5550!iJ..@8 

:3 

QTY 

1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 



EASITURN 3 

PART NO. 

BVS • 1 00/402 

BVS.160f64 A 
72B 

83 

HL. 100/404 

405 

AC.100/215 

DESCRIPTION 

DESCRIPTION 

BED 

I3l\PDLE&eOP 
MICllO SVVITCH TRIP 

" 

STUD 

BED TENON 

HEADSTOCK STRIP 

. SADDLE srop CLAMP PLATE 

-000- . 

!Vf.ANUF ACTURER 

BED ASSEMBLY 

NO. 

1 

1 

4 

2 

1 

REF. NO. NO. 



EASITURN 3 

PART HO. 

EVs.16 0151 

52C 

58A 

59A 

60A 

67A 

68 

DESCRIFTImr 

DRIVE 110TOR 

DRIVE BELT 

SPHERICAL HASHER 

SPHERICAL vTASHER 

ENCODER DISC 

(2 HP) 
SPINDLE DRIVE 

5. 

BVS .. 160/l0ot\ _ 

DESCRIPTION 

HOTOR PULLEY 

SPINDLE PULLEY (2600 RPH) 

HOTOR BRACKET 

MOTOR BRACKET FOOT 

SPINDLE SENSOR BRACKET 

ADJUSTING STUD 

HOTOR BRACKET PIVOT PIN 

-000-

HAIIUFACTURER REF. NO. 

ASEA HK.110 021-5 NT 
90L-4 

UN. KENYOlJS 32OJ10 (ZSOb) 

vlDS 401-203 I1.>'l.LE 

lIDS 401-203 FEHl'>.LE 

NEI'lING HALL Z 95 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

2 

NO. 

1 

~ 

'.2 



MU.JQ. 
CHEESE HD 

BU~ 
L "-

yu~ . .:" ",U lJ 
4 

', ... '- J BVS.lSO/35 0 l'» s- -thL I 
- rJI 

1-' --'--'-' 
'I. ===-. 'I--" m ~ 

l II~,,~ 

\ 
- // 

~ 

\ 

/ \ 

L' /' 

J'W,.;;IoGN® 

" 

BVS.lBOII 

BA:.... .. 

NE-. 

BVSJBOI4 
~ 

2BAX~ 

L 
L 

1Cf1 
0 

[1llk= 

~ 

~ 

BVS.l8OI33 

.~@) 

~ 

V~.2BAXJ; <J. 
, BUTlON HI' 
, 

t-

r-

7' 

~ . /. 

! 
'+ 

BVS.lSO~2 

~® 
.. .tt! v .--.1IIIi\ 

NUT' KM I 
/WASliER.MS 1 

8VS,18OI9 

" 00 
Fr-

I?L-~ 

~ , ;; . / ) .' t /' / ,I ./ /1/ /' -' 7 /r,f"i' / ./ ,/ J ;p.,f=Lt: ," / / / / / / / . /./ / / ,I J /' /' J. ': ! 1 I it' I" I\. 
.YfiEE1L 
~ 

6201 2RS 

I<EY'4X4X20 

~. I II AC,1OO/212 

~,lli~11 II M6X12@ 

RM_160S-UF 

.MUJQ 

BVSJSO/I01 

BVS.l60/3BA 

~200'34f'N!oo-AB 

DENFORD MACH1NE TOOLS LTD_ SRIGHOIJSC, YORKSHIRE, 

+--Ir-----_ -ISO XL C6T 

~ 

'---jf--,-=- ! X I" 

2BAX" ® 
CIsUNK SKT 

"~ 

u,.,,, OM DlMENSt0N5 UMLUS 
OI"'.WISf J1AftO. 

n RMINAL sox 
RS,S07-062 .!!. 

M6XIO@ 

.STAB/FLEX 
O_O_GGOSSECC/OIl43SH X 4S" 

8\lSJ60/BB 

MaX30() 

2BAxl~ ® BURGESS 
M2V~® 

2BA ® 
~ 

-----BAX~ ~ _2_ .. 
CXlNE PT 

scAU 

1:1 

""""""'" It..1 T!l:DATIONS 

• ANOC&AI • ,. I PUCI cecWAI. t oOOS" I .... I!OO. 

'-I-I':"J EAS~TURN 3 SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE 1-."" ... _- .... """_ ..... ·1=./:.. IU~AVYIN\,;7 NO.BVS,ItlUr.:>UU, 

:£ 
g 
Q 

""'~ 



-'. 
\ 

:i' 

EASITURN 3 

PART NO. 

BVS.160/1 

2 

48 

5 

7 

8 

9 

57C 

70 

105 

BVS.180/19 

20 

BVS.150/71.A 

DESCRIPTION 

STEPPING MOTOR 

TnlING BELT 

TIMING BULLEY 

TIMING PULLEY 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

... 

BALL SCREW BEARINGS 

BALL BEARINGS 

LOCKNUT 

TAB WASHER 

SPIRAL COVERS 

BALLNUT 

BALLNUT 

, . 

6. 

BVS.160/~~ 
SADDLE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION !,Q. 
BALLS CREW 1 

F EED BOX 1 

APRON 1 

END BRACKET 1 

BEARING CAP 1 

MOTOR BRACKET LOCATING RING 1 

EXTENSION BUSH 1 

BALLNUT FLANGE 1 

REDUCING RING 1 

'Z' AXIS CONNECTION BOX 1 

SADDLE DRIVE BRACKET 1 

MOTOR PLATE 1 

GUARD RETAINING RING 2 

-000-

MANUFACTURER ~. NO • 

CETRONIC DY1~AMICS HY200-3450.350.A8 1 

UNIROYAL 187 L 050 

FENNER 12 L 050 1 

FENNER 30 L 050 1 

FENNER 1108-28 1 

FAFNIR MM9306 W1.2.QUAD 1 SET 

FAG 6202 2RS 2 

FAG KM 4 1 

FAG MB.4 1 

NADELLA \iMB.040.0750.050 2 

\vARNER RM.2505.A 1 

WARNER RM.2505 UF 1 



EASITURN 3 

PART NOe 

EVS.180/1 
~ 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
11 
15 
31 
33 
34 
35 
36 

38 
39 

~VS. 160/26 
38A 
8S 

~VS.150/55 

AC.100/21~ 

TP.110/21 

DESCRIPTION 

STEPPING MOTOR 
TIMING EELT 
BEARING 
BEARING 
LOCK NUT 
TAB WASHER 
SLIDEWAY WIPER 

tI " 

BALLNUT 
SENSOR 
MICROSWITCH 

" OILER 

7 
~VS.180/500 

SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION 

SADDLE 
CROSS SLIDE 
CROSS SLIDE NUT ~RACKET 
CROSS SLIDE EALLSCREW 
DRIVE BRACKET 
DRIVE COVER 
~EARING SPACER 
DRI VE ~RACKET SPI GOT 
BEARING END CAP 
JI:e STRIP 
TOP SLIDING COVER 
BOTTOM SLIDING COVER 
CROSS SLIDE JIB STRIP 
JUNCTION :BOX :BRACKET 

• 

n fI fI SUPPORT 
MULTI-FIX TOOL PALLET 
SENSOR & SWITCH BRACKET 
SENSOR TRIP 

:BEDWAY WIPERS 
CONNECTION :eOX 

TOOLPOST STUD 
SENSOR COVER ARM 
MICRO-SWITCH PLATE 

1f1eT PULLEY 

:SOT PULLEY 

TAILSTOCK STOP 

MANUFACTURER & REF 

CETRONICS: HY~OO. 3431 .AoO. AS 
UNIROYAL : 150 XL 037 
FAG: 6l!01 !RS 
FAG: 7101.B 
FAG: KM.l 
FAG: ME.l 
HYDRAQUIP : STD A1 

tI ; STD A2 
WARNER: RM.1605.UF 
BALLUF : NJ1.58.GN 
BURGESS : M2V 3HM6S 

" : V3S 
BENNET : A1404 

COMPUTER No. 

555004!\A 
55500650 
55500110A 
5550010!A 
55500186A 

. ,55500186B 
5550142& 
55501425 
5550017SA 
55500401A 
5550038lA 
55500425 

OILER 3/S" 

..s!!.. 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
I Sets 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

1 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 
! 
1 
1 

2 
2 
2 
2 

1 



EASITUR.!.~ 3 

PART NO. 

HVS.100/701 

702 

703 

705E 

705H 

707 

701A/B 

711 

712 

BVS .1 00/706 

SP. 135 

147A 

148A 

171A 

172 

DESCRIPTION 

HANDWHEEL 

LEVER ARM 

CONTROL LEVER 

OILER 

GROOVE PIN 

GROOVE PIN 

GRUB SCRID{ 
(PLAIN CUP PT) 

GRUB SCREVI (DOG PT) 

GRUB SCREVI (KNL CUp) 

GRUB SCREVl (ICNL CUP) 

NYLOC NUT 

STD. vlASHER 

SKT. HD. CAP SCRffiv 

DESCRIPTION 

TAILSTOCK BODY 

TAILSTOCK SHOE 

END CAP 

BARREL (H1PERIAL) 

BARREL (METRIC) 

NUT 

BARREL CLA~IPS 

EJECTOR PIN 

CLAMP HANDLE STOP 

TAILSTOCK SCREW 

CLM1P PAD 

CLAMP ECCE...1IJTRI C 

CLAl'1P PIN 

LOCKING STUD 

TEE KEY 

-000-

}fANUFACTURER 

ELESA 

ELESA 

ELESA 

LUVlATIC 

TAILSTOCK 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 SET 

REF. 

VDO-1 25FP.1 

BL.366.10x155 

LBR.37/85/A1 0 

B04 

3HN x 45 
1 1 . a" x 12t~ 

HB - 45 

M6 x 6 

116 x 6 

H5 x 6 

1110 

H10 

M6-20 

1 

1 

1 

NO. 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

3 

1 

1 

4 



· . , , .. 

EASITURN 

PART No. 

BVS.100/751 
752 

MVS. 100/701 
702 
712 

SP.135 
147A 
148A 
172 

DESCRIPTION 

CYLINDER 
LEVER ARM CLAMP 
OILER 
BULKHEAD ADAPTOR 
BULKHEAD LOCKNUT 
BRAIDED PIPE 
TEE CONNECTOR 
STRAIGHT ADAPTOR 
SILENCER 
N~PPLED CONNECTOR 

.. })' RETURN VALVE 
FLOW VALVE 
SOLENOID VALVE 
REGULATOR 
$1113 BASE;r 
STRAIGHT ADAPTOR 

•. . ~ .. ~. ~ ., '" ,·.u , .. ",. _ , ,_ ""'0 .• 

PNEUMATIC TAILSTOCK 

DESCRIPTION 

POWER TAILSTOCK BARREL 
TAILSTOCK END CAP 

TAILSTOCK BODY 
TAILSTOCK SHOE 
CLAMP HANDLE STOP 

TAILSYOCK CLAMP PAD 
CLAMP ACCENTRIC 
CLAMP PIN 
TEE KEY 

MANUFACTURER & REF. 

ENOTS 60 252 00 0100 
ELESA BL 366/10 X155 
LUMATIC B04 
ENOTS 97 1508 02 
ENOTS 36 0520 01 

42 002 00 0600 
ENOTS 97 1514 02 
ENOTS 97 1530 02 
MARTONAIR S/S1 
ENOTS 36 0633 01 
MARTONAIR S/520 
MARTONAIR s/836 
MARTONAIR x4 1155 50 110 
KAY KMPR1/3H 
KAY KMB P:a 4p 
ENOTS '7 1505 04 

COMPUTER No, 

BI 
BI 0121'1 

BI 01123s 
BI 01123Q 
BI 01126Gl 
BI 01128D 
BI 01128N 
BI 01128T 
BI 01128u 
BI 01128w 
BI 01128x 
BI 01130Z 
BI 01131A 
BI 01131-G 
BI o1451E 

BVS .100/750 

QTY. 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

QTY. 

1 
1 
1 
4 
4 

2 
8 
2 
2 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 . 



EASITURN ~ . Ll~RICATION SYSTEM 

DESCRIPTION 

OIL PUMP 
r,'lETER UNI T 
"" II II" 

COMPRESSION BUSH 
BLANKING PLID 
8 WAY 'JUNCTION 
COMPRESSION SLEEVE 

It tt " ft, h'tJT 
C,OUPLI}fG -FEMALE 

COPPER PIPE 

. NYLON PIPE 
GROMMET 

MANUFACTURER & REF. 

BlJUR C-2894 
"" FSB 3/0 B-8717 
"" FJB 3/0 B-6548 
II II : 13-1371 
II" B-3714 
II II B-3265 
II II B-l061 

.. II tI B-l095 
If A-2899 

YORKSHIRE IMPERIAL 
4mmO/b X O.6mmWALL 
BlJUR 51'125 
16 mm DIA. 

. , 

8A 

CO:MPurER No. 

55501120 
55501123E 
55501123F 
55501123H 
55501123N 
55501123V 
55501126A 
55501124A 
55501123Z 

55501123;1 
55501126F 

FOR LAYour DRAWl NG S SEE SK.776 & SK. 780 B 

QTY 

1 
4 
2 
8 
1 
1-
14 
6 
1 

1.5M 
5:M 
1 
\ 



EASITURl; 3 

PART NO. 

BVS.17 0/1 

2 

3 

4 

5A 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
22 

1.f'lS.1 00/122 

SP.169 

DESCRIPTION 

/ ROLLER BEARING 

S TD. BEl\.RInG 

r GRE.'1.SE NIPPLE 

SQ. DRIVE KEY 

':J 

(EXTRA EQUIPHENT 4" SP~l~LE_ NOSE) 

HEADSTOCK 

DESCRIPTION 

4" HAIN SPllIDLE 

HEADSTOCK 

FRONT NOSE CAP 

REAR NOSE CAP 

LOCKNUT 

SPINDLE COOLANT RETtlRN 

FRONT BEARING SPACER 

REAR BE.lI.Rnm SPACER 

CAHLOCK KEY 

CAB 

SPINDLE END TUBE 
SPINDLE END TUBE NUT 
4" NOSE CATCHPLATE 
250mmFACEPLATE 

CAMLOCK STUD 
POVlER CHUCK BACKPLATE 

DETENT PLUnGER 

TO lviMY BAR 

-000-

NANUFACTURER 

FAG 

FAG 

LUHATIC 

REF. 

32013X 

6211 2RS 

HP2/45 

i" SQ x 2" 

BVS.170!lOO 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
1 

3 

1 

no. 
2 

.1 

1 



EASITURN 3 

PART NO. 

BVS.170/7 

14 

15 

, BVS.160/59A 

60 A 

61 

67A 

68 
44A 

DESCRIPTION 

/ DRIVE NOTOR 

/' DRIVE BELT 

SPHERICAL '\lASHER 

SPHERICAL vlASHER 

ENCORDER DISC 

(EXTP~ EQUIP~nrnT) 

SPINDLE DRIVE 3H.P. 

1 O. 

?3V8.17'O/lOGA' 
DESCRIPTION 

SPINDLE PULLEY (21;00 RPN) 

NOTOR PULLEY 

HOTOR BRACKET 

MOTOR BRACKET FOOT 

SPINDLE SENSOR BRACKET 

ADJUSTING STUD 

HOTOR BRA.CKET PIVOT PIN 
3 HP INSFBCTION COVER 

-000-

}1AN1JF ACTURER 

ASEA 

\ilH. KENYaNS 

vlbS 

WDS 

NEIHNG HALL 

REF. 

NT 100 LA 28-4 

360J10 

401.203 HALE 

401.203 FENALE 

Z95 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

2 
1 

NO. 

1 



EA SI TUR N F AGOR 4" SPINDLE 3H.P. MOTOR BVS. 170/100B. 

PART No. 

BVS.170!1 
2 
3 
4 
5A 
6 
7C 
8 
9 
10 
11 
14A 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 

BVS.160!44A 
59A 
6'1A 
68 
.101 
102 

MVS.100/122 

AC.4/p03 

SP .. 169 

DESCRIPTION 

DRIVE MOTOR 
DRIVE BELT 
ROLLER BEARING 
STD. BEARING 
GREASE NI pp LE 
CONVEX WASHER 
60NCAVEW'1i"f3'REF. 
TI l'W PULlliY 
TAPEF: LOCK BliSH 
ENCODER 
TI NO BELlI' 
. IE .CAST BOX 

DESCRIPTION 

4" NfAIN SPINDLE 
HEADSTOCK 
FRONT NOSE CAP 
REAR NO,SE CAP 
LOCKNUT 
SPINDLE COOLENT RETURN 
SpI N-nLE PULLEY 
FRONT BEARING SPACER 
REAR BEARING SPACER 
CAMLOCK KEY 
CAM 
MOTOR PULLEY 
MOTOR BRACKET 
SPINDLE El\TD TUBE 
SPINDLE END TUBE NUT 
4" NOSE CATCHPLATE 
250mm FACEPLATE 
CAMLOCK ST1JD 
SPT ImLE ENCODER PULLEY 

3 H.P. INSPECTION COVER 
MOTOR BRACKET FOOT 
ADJUSTING STIID 
MOTOR BRACKET PIVOT PIN 
TRAY EDGES 
TRAY FRONT STRIPS 

DETENT PLUNGER 

SpINuLE ENCODER BRACKET 

TOMl'M BAR 

MANUFACTURER & REF 

ASEA lYTr 100 LA 28-4 
POLY 'V' 360 J 10 
FAG 320 13X 
FAG 6211 2RS 
LUTI'JATIC HDFV~4/45 

FENNER 30L050 
F-r:;:T<NER 
HETDENHAIN ROD 420/250 
FENNER 2:l1Q,W 50 
R S. 50~ -125 220 x 120 

COMPUTER No. 

BI 00312 
BI 00627A 
BI 00192 
BI 00113B 
BI 01113B 
BI 00196C 
i§t oo196B 
~I 00649A 
BI 0064'7E 
BI 00442Q, 
BI 00646C 
RS.50!9J-lZ5 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

3 

1 

1 

QTY 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



. EASITURN :3 

PART No. 

BVS.180/1:3 
14 
16A 
1613 
16C 
16D 
16E 
16F 
16G 
16ll 

17A 
17:5 
17C 
17D 

·;'!'lE 
. "lTlF 

41 
42 

DESCRIPTION 

(EXTRA EQUIPMENT) 

TOOLING ~VS.180/100 

DESCRIPTION 

TOOL PALLET 
TOOL PALLET KEY 
TOOLPOST TYPE A 

" "15 
" tt C 
" "D 
fI It E 
tI rr F 
tJ It G 
It "ll 

COLLET 6mm DIA 
It 8mm DIA 
" 10mm DIA 
tf 16lfm: DIA 
tI 20mm BIA 

16mm STD 
16mm EXT 
No. :3 1.1'1' 
COLLET 
REAR 
SIDE 
REAR SIDE 
REAR EXT 

.~. :3 & 4 CENTRE DRILL HOLDER 
TOOL TURRET (BARUFFAWI RH 80) 
TOOLPOSTBASE II " 

MANUFACTURER & REF COMPUTER No. 

QTY 

:3 
6 
! 
1 
1 
:3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 

qty 

11 



t EAS ITURN 3 t 

PART NO. 

BVS.160/89 

90 

91 

92 

103 

CH.307 

CH.308 

DESCRIPTION 

1601111 3 JAI:J D1-3" 

CHUCK CONTROL 

HARD TOP J Ai,vS 

POWER CHUCK 

DESCRIPTION 

BULKHEAD FLANGE 

SPLIT BUSH 

RETAINING ARM 

AIR REGULATOR SUPPORT BKT. 

BOTTOM PLATE 

AIR PRESSURE PLATE 

POWER CHUCK DIRECTION PLATE 

NANUFACTURER ~. 

PRATT BURJ.\fERD 1742-2170 

12 

(EXTRA EQUIPMru~T) 

BVS. 160m..9.... 
NO. 

3 

3 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NO. -
1 

" II 1156-27100 1 

" " 2740-17611 



DEl\TFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD. 
"-v. 

" . ~- . 

• 
EASITURN 3 INDEXING TOOLPOST PARTS LIST 

PART No. DESCRIPTION ~TY 

TP.110/l TOOLPOST BODY 1 
2 TURRET 1 
3 MAIN SHAFT 1 
4 WORM SHAFT 1 
5 WORM GEAR 1 
6 WORM SHAF'r END CAP 1 
7 RATCHET STOP 1 
8 RETAINIKG P1N 1 
9 FRONT PLATE 1 
10 REAR PLATE 1 
11 TRANSDUCER DiSC 1 
12A MOToR JACKET 1 
13 
14 
15 ELECTRICAL COVER 1 
16 
17AiB&C COLIETS 6,8&12 DIA } list TP.110.A (Page 14) 1 sa - 18 CHUCK ADAPTOn see 1 
19 GREASERETAIIITNG PLATE 1 
20 SENSOR BOAP~ BRACKET 1 
21 ... 

1 
22 
23 
24 

BVS.1BO/14 KEY 2 

eH.521 tDI' 'SYMBOL 1 
CH.364 LIFTING WARNING PLATE 1 

"_7 DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER. & REF COMPUTER No. 

JTOR TRIDENT: .. 
2332.912 11.151 000 55500302 1 

GEARBOX TRIDENT: 
2938.804 0060.0 000 55500302A 1 

BEARING FAG " 7205 B 55500102B 1 " BEARING FAG " 6200 2RS 55500110 1 • 
OILITE BUSH 16/22/25 55500l95F 1 

e LOCKNur FAG : KM5 55500184A 1 ~p- , , TABVlASHER FAG " MB5 55500l84B 1 • 
OPTO SWITCH RS 307 913 307 913 3 
GREASE NIPPLE LWlATIC : HDFV4 1 
DISC SPRING AIIDERTON : AL 4017 55500 196D 1 
DRILL CHUCK JACOBS: K10 ACG~24M r to tRING G ANGUS: RM0416-24 55500198C 



'EASITURN 3( 

PART No. 

TP.llO/17A 
17B 
17C 

18 

DESCRIPTION 

DRILL CHUCK 

INDEXING TOOLPOST 

COLLET &: CHUCK 

DESCRIPTION 

COLLET 6 DIA 
COLLET 8 DIA 
COLLET 12 DIA 

CHUCK ADAPTOR 

MANUFACTURER & REF 

JACOBS : K10 ACGix24M 

PARTS LIST 

I. 

COMPUTER No. 

55500047A 

14 . 

TP.llO.A 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 

1 

l~ 



'EASITURN :3 ' 

ART Nt\). 

BVS.160/107 

DESCRIPTION 

CHUCK (D1-:3") 
OR 

'rUCK (Dl-4") 

tJ::!,Jl'l'.l:tA l,:!;Q,U1PlVIENT) 

LEVER OPERATED COLLET CHUCK 

DESCRIPTION 

ANCHOR 

MANUFACTURER & REF 

PRATT BURNERD LC 10 

PRATT BUR~'ERD LC 15 

COMPUTER N". 

55500018:8 

55500018C 

1 

QTY 

1 

1 



t::;AS CTvQ"-l 

GUA-Q.D 



ELECTRICAL PARTS L1ST~- E..tlSI L/?N 3, I SHEET J OF 4-
J PART NUMBER OR aUANTIT) JSEO SELECT TO SUIT MACHINE 'AJROER 

PART OESCRIPT ION 
CAT. NUMBER c. 0 fVl8 t 1/ (£.(( "/;: c. O('{\~jv.:.ct-r- eAR.A~I.LS1"" 

'!:If",. t.UP J PfI, 'LHP I t'H,~/~f 

LltYllf'" St..::I f/Ul. &I..tle G-t::s. 5 rill. '11'3 f'II 6 S ::z.. ~ 1-' 

L.IMI1' _'5 lIJ I rc.lI, f?;, LA ~ £:;-':'5.5 V35 1- 1.... >2. 
.-

n i11'" u. JVl SENSo/(S l':lflLLUP N~/- 5'bG-IJ, 1- 1- '2. . 

S1"" £. P f f. (?. 
LE.""'-(lONJt:.. 

IYlc/eftS H'i 1.001::' 4-50/350/11'6 1" 1... L' , 

flSE.A ' I . SPIN DfLf. Mo-lot?. Mf - ctOL l..4-rIGtr'4- J I 

t.:.oOLI}/lJ1' fU.MP tr1b1"'ol( '3 PU, 
MJ:~. £.L£c.rlZ I c.'s, 

" 

14Q.3/2. /QJ 55 i , 

mo-rD1I.. IPU. 
N. Cr. £LIE..c.:tt<ICS .... 

c..oolAl\li PU.MP AQ3/ liE/55 l f 

Nt£wJ~C;- H/h.L 
£./\/ Co ~ t£.(( CJ ISc.. z 9£ I J . I : 

, , 
'. I" ~ . 

.. I 

: 
.: .J , ; .. :,.: . 

ALL ~Ht!.. lJ/!::'oVc Ift:.M5 IU2t£. Wi ~vI cR.I}~~ OiV '1""/If~ mE.G ~JQNIt:.AL PI- i..'1E:J LlS'i f.l ((IE. t.4l Sf I£{ . i-/tat,£ 
foR. Ilc.Ft=:.I!.E..NCt£. OI\lL -t 

P 4-<» Cf9/V I 
j' . 

M (.) & 1\It£:'Ii L (>11/\/ t:. L ASSt::M6L 1 3C&o/q.JS 3fH rnP"'otl t 1; .;: 1· &. , 

, I: " , 
... , 

~s£m6L'1 2.20/2..4-0 Ifrl f'}iJfL. 010 I ' ' 
....... 

mAGNi..'lIc.. (>ANc.L. , i 

• 4." 

mAGAlIi.17L PPlNiEL f.k:.-s£'th/!,Li 220/2tfo tfU 1·' j (.~.-:-'; .-, 

foR. Va t...1'" IJ L.1:."S NOr L(5rr:::.~ IJP:. DVe f,-t:..~1Z. 5C:C:: £)t<~w,~ o,cric.eJ i ! 
: ·1;' . 

I 

PNL 3 PAIC 3 l l .. r: .. 

> .~' 
~ . .. ~ , 

; 
-~--~-~-.. -- -- ----~ 

f. ______ 

A 4 - 30002.3 
•• ...-.. t" ~ .••• - •. - •• 



ELECTRICAL PARTS LIS T : - £4 _'3 I :R.N .3 c-oN7I D, 
,< PART NUMBER OR QUANTITY _"SED SELECT 

PART DESCRIPT ION 
CAT. NUMBER Co1'll811J£fLr c.oM &i IlIi:1.;r 

i:LPJ.-I- AHP II~J.I- 1.J.fp 

c.. oft1R::!/ V /.E.fLl 3PN. I 

c. 0 (Y) e, /1/ E.f!:r IPN. I 

fAR-A :ru.fi~7 IPH. 

Wt~E.. H!9f..N Ii. S S f/(o/'ll L~e '10 PI'J-c. 3 wM 004- I . I 

WIlli. HAfNE.5S ('/!.of'll L 1t1""~ fi ~ Pfllc 1> WI-I DOS i 

LONNIi..c:rIDN f?:lOx. R.. S. 50'7- 062. -
: .. 

I I i 

; 

CO/V/\/tE:c:1iON 8cn( 1<..5. 509~ Q,.,3 V' J I 
" ' 

-. 
.' 

:"£.1 l!.itJc:..~ .s-r~€L 8o~ fIIK- C09/- ALM I . J ' 

f?J"AiVI< PLFr71::.- 1Ylf(- 337D':-ALM 
. 

I I 

KLoc/('Nt!::.Il- M U Ii. L.Lee. , I 

" 

150L(.l"l//\/ Ci- S L.) rlCI-I. PJ-3. 2.. -IE CL - s\lh I I ' 
, ", 

L. ci W, 1/ ot...::r /.J Gre LIC:aU. Sy(- 1.739 1 'j 

/lJolI.:1H E.1I~17::.h:J E.L£Cr't2uvIC.~ 
I :, ',1', !:>PINf:lL£ ft.. P. tYJ" Q ~/cc.:rDP.' . 

FLoA-r I 
' ' 

OIL S L.) ,-rc...rl. J 
e,8c.. "iYf'ti 174-502. OOj/l_~ : .. 

fILD! LAMP 8oD.'I 
, 

DI2./jdl C()/j i. G-HV'b 71 q 0 II 3iR.1 I I 
68c.. .-,Yft:' J 7 I 2. 06 b 0 I • i 

flLDr tfifY1f .sat:::..'<~ D t!./).€I!. co A Ii. (!;oN 1/9:. 79 0 I ·011..1 1 I ' 

PI LD7 LF-Jmf .:JA .. vc /·1.IAlA?I 
8P.x... ~f'ti: 1900 oba - 0 i 4-
b2llel2 caf:l':' (;-;liN 97C:d6:J:.f4f:> I 'I' ,',. 

-;1\1--, 

. SHEET 1.- OF 

TO SUIT . MACHINE ';ORDER 
p.fLllAru-<~f. 
IPr{- zw . 

: 
, 

'} 
, 

/' ' , 
;"j 

"T~-j 
I ;: 

, .r ' '.1 . - , , ~ 

1 I 

'~:,. ·.r . 

. ! ''"' r 

I 

i.,) . 
;".j .. 
. , /'-L 

.' ,'. ':;'/f' . 
:1· , 

i···· 

'." 

" .' 
.,,'··:li 

r;t~{!'?,' , 
····1 :,' ::' L ' 
. II . 

I" " 

,'; " .J', . 
';', ' tf.!" 

\ j ' 

'.ill":: ' 
:. ; ;' . 

:~ .. : it: ' 
.• {i 

c' c ")"" 

::,,','/ 
' '- , 

{. . 

;~-"'~' 
I 

i 

.. 

A4-30b0.23 

i; 

, 

.- j 
I 

I 
I 

, .-

I 



LIS T: - EAs,r ~~ '?> c.o~-.' ~ 
1$ 

J SHEET '3 OF. t ELECTRICA L PARTS 
., I PART NUMBER OR QUANT I T'r ,SED SELECT TO SUIT MACHINE ':.oRDER 

PART DESCRIPT ION 
CAT. NUMBER 

c. o ('t\{b IVe.(J.:-r e.OM~,vd-r e~/ur:r~s." 
I~pw ~AHP I Pu - 'JJ.fP . IPI-t ~ 2.H~ 

ADA Pf'~ I-L£X. 
/ b mlY1 ;:-L~/8Lt.i C..pll.lhu 1'1 sf'lb 47ot'l11't1 4-70fl1M 4-7o~M 

l{gmfl1 S-'ff2.AI &H1" 
tJ /j /I f1.1Pq f" L£x.. 

4- 4- :4-C:OII.IAl£C"/o(bQ .sf,,,} /'111&1 Q, 
.-

20a1fJ1 10 16/11/11 Ie e en,{. C tE. R.. 2- 1- '2-. 

Ito mm I? / I\J G; LO~r(NU."i!:J LR.S/md:. 4- 4-' 4: . 
2...0/J11Y1 f"L£J<..t8LC. c. 0 ILl f:l L.L (I 

flf:J IJP"Ir7 f"Lf£x... 

5P1..o 2-/3ol"tlfJ'/ 1...13'0111'111 2..1361/11"" 

2otYlfl1 
11 nit P-t' f} r L.£ x.. 

" 
S"Ifl/!lfrHj Lo,.jf\j t..c.:I 0 tLS .sP'J...o/fYl7...olo., /0 /0 ID! 

" . 

;(.omM I(IIV& LoUCNUTS 1-«5/ fV) z. 0 

,.. 

/Z 1'2. i'Z.. 
- . , 

C fr} p:;, L E;, C-z..AN~ f(s 54-4- - 011 5" 5" 'tr, 

iris 
; l 

IJ LLL'1I tV (.- 4-0 I'YJ /11 )( 4-0"" III £.J:;: IJ. ~M ?.111 ' '~"1' 
" 

/;< 11....:JIIi II:- j'2-~A1 ,J X. I '2. d~ 1. 
,7t.tZJ'YJI/I/;QL P::J'-.oLK 2- 4-3~" -J... -r" S/N{.,~ .... ~StO~ +COSlA>W 

" 

I % i· CoPPlE(/.. S AI.) I.) Lt::;."'S 81LL Il. C. 3, 'L q, .~ . 

Ii .. 
8UN~Y '''iu.. be!, iD::'CMI"l I Q?:>O 111M 

. !' . i :. .! ~ .. 

i Ot$G h/~ 
: 'oi 

c..AIl:>L6 SLt£.E. VII\/& h;1l1/11 R.s 3CfC6 -52.1 /HIQt 
' ' J fqfve~'., 1M 1'£ 

, ,~ , 

PU:'f1<Sc Alor fi.: - ~ol2 5I1uC.-wI. fM~i. La M f::JllJIi:1L:J ANt:) fllfl. jA1'u.s--r It t4(A{,;.Je:, 5' A , ' ItA>.c. ~ fJ/lJc.... ffL ~7t:'.1'J 
LlttLUr1"" f=)l:;/Hl~ /~R.CJ IYI l\Joi.-"lrf ~~ £..L..r=. c..:I/Lo fill c.. ~ ,s .1 £e'lu.~R.t::,7). A ' 

A P.. _!" .... 1.-. _ --I 
_ _ .-A 

\ '" , "_...r. - ~! . .., ,-- ; 

I .. 
, i .. 
, . 

., - ' . , . , 

A4- 3 ooo;t3, 
.~ ,.. ..... ~ .. - .. -~. 



, 
, [ , 
1 I 
I i ! i I 

~ I ~ 1 . I 
! 

; 

I I I 
, 

, i I I I 
u... ! I l 

0 0:: l 
I.LJ ! I ! -, I ~ 
Cl 
0:: 

I 
Q I 

j 
j I r-

! 
! ! 

UJ I.LJ I I I UJ z i ! I 
:J: - i I ! 

CIl.i5 i I I I ! ! 

- « i i ~ ! 
:E 

. ·1 
! 

I I i 
i 

i , 
l ; I I 

r- ~~' I 
, ! j i I ~l I 

, ( 

I I 
::> Fl t"(! ! ! ! , 
VI 1-1 

! I 
; . ! 
, 

I , ! 
, I ! ~! i } ! ! 

a ~~I I ! I 1 r- -I ! t I ! ; I 

I r- I I ! ) I 

LJ 

~~ I I r - ---t--------- ---

I.LJ I -I I 
I i 

~~ -I ! 1 i 
I.LJ 

~ -I ! 
Vl oQ I 

I I 
~~ ! I 

. 
! I I 

Cl 8 I ! I l i 

I.LJ I ! I 
! ; 1 

VI 

\-~ 
- I ! ; 

::> ! i I ~ I I ! f 
j 

, 
j 

I 
I 

I 

I >- ~l:: I i I I 
, 

to- t ! I ~, I I t- ;jj! -I --I I I I z - I 
I 

~ 
£ I i ; 

I 3~ I I I I I 
I l I , 

I • I 

~ ~I 
I I I 
i , 

I I I , , I 

UJ ad c1 j- \()I I. m ~I 
~::> 

.... " "I I I 0 0 °1 , ::>z ~I 
, 

I , \ I I ~ z 
t 1 .... t-= 1) ! 

, 

1 I ! 

'< Q:.c( ~; i , 
I 

~ ~u 
! ! 

! I r----, 
j ! --- , 

~ ~ 
~ lJ)i I I 

t 

~ I 
I 

UJ ! 
~ ~I 

j 

I 
i .. ..J ~ 31 

I ! 

.... I • I 
0 ! 

! '" ";) x I I I - . ~ J 4.) 
@ 

, 
J 

i I I 
~' I I 

'" 
z 

~ 
I I 

.... 0 ~ I 
I 

I Q:. -.... .J 

~ c( Q. '.tJ ! Q. - ~ ~ ~ 
Q:. j 

I 

J U .J ! 
< '" ~ j UJ 

~ 
I u 0 - I 

ct 

~ 
I 

.... .... ~ r:::i;j I <:t <::t: 
U Q:. .:t .:x: 
UJ c( :t ! 
J Q. \» \.!) \u 

I I 
! 

I UJ ~ ~ 
, 

~ q I 
! 

~ 
;j I ... ~ I i 



It:=A\lE7· . 
EASITURN FAGOR 

ELECTRICAL CABINET 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION MANUAFCTURER COMPUTER NO. 

110 TERMINALS KLIPPON BI 00363B 

f4 EARTH TERMINALS KLIPPON BI 00363F 

\",/ 4 PLATES KLIPPON BI 00363C 

6 ENDSTOPS KLIPPON BI 003630 

Xl SUPPRESSORS MURRELEKTRONIK RC 21011 BI 00430B 

;f'Z- 3PH SUPPRESSOR PLASTIC TECHNOLOGY BI 00430 

\I DIODES RS 261-176 

~ 11 PIN RELAY BASE RS BI 003620 

J4 24V DC RELAYS MURRELEKTRONIK 51551 B1 00362H 

\/1 24V DC RELAYS RS BI 00362C 

7 FUSES HARRISONS BI 00402E/F 

2 END STOPS HARRISONS BI 004020 

2 CONTACTORS BBC-B9-30-10-110V B9-30-1 0-11 OV 

OVERLOAD BBC T25 0.28-0.42 T25 0.28-0.42 

EARTH BAR HARR1SONS BI 004021 

4 EARTH CLIPS HA'RRISONS BI 00402J 

5 MAINS TERMINALS PHONIX BI 00402K 

MAINS ISOLATOR STROMBERG OETL 4001 BI 00366A 

SPINDLE DRIVE IMO JAGUAR BI 00432X 

2 CIRCUIT BREAKERS BBC S273-10A BI 003661 

CIRCUIT BREAKER BBC S273-10A BI 00366H 

NORWIN DRIVE 2 AXIS NORWIN BI 00346B 



QUANTITY 

EASITURN FAGOR 
TRANSFORMER BOX 

DESCRIPTION 

CONTROL TRANSFORMER 110V 

AXIS CONTROL TRANS 

WORKLIGHT TRANSFORMER 

MANUFACTURER 

BOARDMAN 2KVA 

NORWIN 1.5KVA 

COMPUTER NO. 

BI Q0374F 

BI 00346A 

BI 00376 



.... 
EASITURN FAGOR 

OPERATORS PANEL 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER COMPUTER NO. 

80MM 11 OV FAN R.S. 509-046 

1 80MM FILTER R.S. 507-911 

80MM FINGER GUARD R.S. 509-052 

E STOP BUTTON HARRISONS BI 003650 

4 PUSHBUTTONS HIGHLAND BI 00365I/J 

LENS GREEN HIGHLAND BI 00365L 

LENS ORANGE HIGHLAND BI 00365N 

1 LENS RED HIGHLAND BI 00365K 

LENS WHITE HIGHLAND BI 00365M 

4 24V'BULBS R.S. 586-655 



DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD., 
BRIGHOUSE, 
WEST YORKS. 

JANUARY 1983. 

, E A SIT URN' C N C LATHE. 

PARTS LIST 



'i 
; 

DENFORD MACHINE TOOlS LIMITED. 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST. 

'EASITURN' CNC LATHE. 

PART NO. 

BVS,160/63 
160/55 
160/62 

MVS.100/119 
120 
122 
124 
127 

152 
SP. 169 

181 
BVS.160/56 

BVS.100/204 
205 
206 
207 
208A 

ML.100/219A 
SP. 106 

BVS.100/201S 
64 

160/36A 
41B 
43A 
44 
45 
47 
50 
53 
54 
73 
75 

DESCRIP.rION 

HEADSTOCK 
MAIN SPINDLE 
SPINDLE COOLANT & RETURN 
CAMLOCK KEY 
CAM 
DETENT PLUNGER 
BEARING CAP 
LOCKNUT 

FRONT BEARING SPACER 
TOMMY BAR 
SOFT CENTRE (NO. 4 MT) 
BEARING COLLAR 

-000-

SUMP COVER 
DRAIN PLUG 
RETURN PLUG 
DOOR HINGE 
COOLANT PUMP COVER PLATE 
CABINET DRAIN FILTER 
HINGE BUSH 
CABINJln1 
CABINET FOOT 
CONTROL HOUSING 
REMOTE CONTROL HOLDER 
REAR SPLASH GUARD 
INSPECTION COVER 
DRIVE GUARD COVER 
SLIDING GUARD 
GUARD HANDLE 
SLIDING RAIL BASE SUPPORT 
GUARD HANDLE SPACERS 
DIVIDING PANEL 
TRANSFORMER MOUNTING PLATE 

HEADSTOCK 

NO. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 
2 

1 
1 
1 
1 

CABINET 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

'EASITURN' CNC LATHE. 

PART NO. 

CH.263 
265 
268 
269 
284B 

BVS.150/32 
SP. 164 

189 
EM. 100/28 

BVS.100/402 
150/ 84 
160/ 37 

38 
64 

ML. 100/404 
405 
406 

SP. 180 

BVS.160/ 51 
52B 
52C 
58A 
59A 
60 
61 
67 
68 

74 

CABINET - CONTINUED 

DESCRIPTION. 

LO VO LIGHT SOCKET LABLE 
ELECTRIC SYMBOL 
EMERGENCY STOP SURROUND 
ELECTRICAL WARNING LABEL 
STARTER BOX PANEL 

COOLANT PIPE 
TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 
i" HOSE ADAPTOR 

COOLANT. 

i" B.S.P. TAILPIECE ADAPrOR 

NO. 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 

BED ASSEMBLY 

BED' 
REAR SENSOR COVER 
MICRO SWITCH SPACER 
SENSOR COVER ARM 
ADJUSTABLE MICRO SWITCH: HOUSING 
BED TENON 
HEADSTOCK STRIP 
BED END STOP 
STUD 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
4 

SPINDlE DRIVE 

MOTOR PULLEY 
SPINDLE PULLEY (2000 RPM) 
SPINDLE PULLEY (3000 RPM) 
MOTOR BRACl{E4r 
MoTOR BRACKET Foar 
SPINDLE SENSOR BRACKET , 
SPINDLE SENSOR PLATE 
MarOR BRACKET STOP 
MOTOR BRACKET PIVOT PIN 
MOTOR PULLEY (4000 RPM) 

, 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 

2. 



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST. 

'EASITURN' CNC LATHE 

PART NO. 

BVS.160/ 1 
2 
3 
4A 
5 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

BVS.150/71A 
83 

BVS.160/40 
57B 
70 

SADDLE DRIVE. 

DESCRIPTION ~ 

BALLSCREW 1 
FEEDBOX 1 
MarOR BRACKET 1 
APRON 1 
END BRACKET 1 
BEARING CAP 1 
MOTOR BRACKET LOCATING RING 1 
EXTENSION BUSH 
INTERMEDIATE DRIVE SHAFT 
LOCATING BUSH 

GUARD RETAINING RING 
SENSOR TRIP BRACKET 

16T INTERMEDIATE PULLEY 
BALLNUT FLANGE 
REDUCING RING 

1 
1 
4 

2 
2 

1 
1 
1 



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST. 

'EASITURN' CNC LATHE 

PART NO. 

MVS,100/513 

BVS.150/10 
11 
13B 
14A 
37A 
38A 
4?A 
68 
73 
79 
80 
85 

ML.100/507 
508B 
512 

CH. 186 
BVS.160/15A 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
35 
42 

64 
65 
69 

72 

SADDIE &: CROSS SLIDE DRl:VE;'--~ 

DESCRIPTION. 

SADDIE REAR GIB STRIP 

CROSS SLIDE 
SADDLE 
CROSS SLIDE BALL SCREW' 
CROSS SLIDE END COVER 
30T PULLEY 
BALL NUT ADAPTOR 
SIDE PLATE 
DRIVE BRACKET DOWEIS 
REAR CLUTCH GUARD 
FRONT SPINDLE 
CROSS SLIDE WIPER 
BELT TENSION ARM 

SWIVEL SLIDE LOCKING PIN 
CROSS SLIDE GIB STRIP 
CROSS SLIDE SPIGOT INSERT 

IMPERIAL DIAL DIVISION CHART 
BASE 
COMPOUND SLIDE 
TOP SLIDE 
DIAL 
RH FEED SCREW 
RH FEED NUT 
LH FEED SCREW 
ill FEED NUT 
GIB STRIP 
END PLATE 
END PLATE 
TOOL POST STUD 
ADAPTOR SLEEVE 
CROSS SLIDE BEARING HOUSING 
DRIVE BUSH 
DRIVE SPINDLE 
CROSS SLIDE DRIVE BRAC~ 

ADJUSTABLE MICRO-SWITCH HOUSING 
CLAMP PLATE 
SADDIE FRONT GIB STRIP 

MICRO-SWITCH TRIP 

NO. 

1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 

3 
1 
1 

2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 



5. 

R,EPLACEl-1ENT PARTS LIST 

, EASITURN' CNC LATH,E ~AILSTOCK 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. 

MVS. 100/701 TAILSTOCK BODY 1 

702 TAILSTOCK SHOE 

703 END CAP 1 

705E BliRREL (IHPERIAL) 1 

705H BliRREL (HETRIC) 

707 N1JT 1 

701A/B BARREL CLAMPS 1 SET 

711 EJECTOR PIN 1 

712 CLAIlP HANDLE STOP 1 

BVS.1 00/706 TAILSTOCK SCRETd 1 

SP. 135 CLAMP PAD 

147A CLANP ECCENTRIC 1 

148A CIA}:!P PIN 1 

171A LOCKllJG STUD 1 

172 TEE KEY 1 

-000-



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

I EASITURN I CNC IATHE 

HEADSTOCK 

DES CRIPT ON 

:BEARING 
ROLLER :BEARING 
ROLLER :BEARING 
GREASE NIPPIE 
SQUARE DRIVE KEY 

SPINDIE DRIVE CONTROL 

DRIVE MOTOR 
DRIVE :BETIr 

CAJ3INET. 

DOOR LOCK 
KNO:BS 
NYLON GLAND 
HANDLES ~ ..... 

PLASTIC RIVETS (:BLACK) 
PLASTIC RIVETS 
EMERGENCY STOP 
RUJ3:BERMAT 

ALUMINIUM ANGLE 
ALUMINIUM ANGLE 
ALUMINIUM ANGLE 
ALUMINIUM ANGLE 
GUARD TRIM 

MANUF ACTURER 

FAG 
TIMKEN 
TIMKEN 
LUMATIC 

ASEA 

WM. KENYONS 

LOW & FlETCHER 
ELESA 
EGATUJ3E 
HEMO 
HARMSWORTH TOWNLEY 
HARMSWORTH TOWNLEY 

DOLBY 

TEROSON HEIDELBERG 

:BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

REF. NO. 

6209 2RS 
CON"E:18190 
CUP: 184'20 
HP2/45 
i"8Q x 2" 

NO. 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

MK 110 021 - 5 . 
MT90L--4 i 
340J10 (2000 RPM) 

1 
320J10 (3000 RPM) 
380J10 (4000 RPM) 

S:B. 44 1 
VTR. 40:B. M8 1 
A2 251 1 
102. 5" 3 
201 080551 00 10 
239 ED 868 12 

3/16" FLUTED 
( GREEN) 1 6 Itx1 3i" 1 
i"xi"x!" - 33i 2 
i"xi"x!" - 8u 2 
i"xl,."x!" - 16" 2 
i"xttlx!tt - 1 3i" 2 
TYPE 18 MM 
(TERarRIM) 

6. 



-
REPLACEJ®IT PARTS LIST 

'EASITURlJ' ClIG L4. THE BOUGHT OUT ITEJ{s 

COOLANT SYSTE1·; 

DESCRIPTION l'IANtJFACTURER REF. }i'Ul1BER 
r 

NO. 

COOLANT pma' M.G. ELECTRICS AQ3/2/SS 3-phase 1 
, 

COOLAnT TAP DRAlr.JALL 25/4440/ 00 1 

FEJ':'C,LE ELBO'l-1 ElWTS 34-0328-17 2 
! 

I ... 

- I I 
JUBILEE CLIP 22-30 nu-::l 

i 

I ! 2 
- I 

CLEAR TUBE GRIFLEX ~fI BORE x 20" t 1 

CLEAR TUBE GRIFLEX ~rr BORE X 4" 1 2 

I 

CLEAR BRAIDED GRIFLEX ~" BORE x 23" I 1 4 

DRl\.n~ PLUG ADAMS IW.50.G,. i I 

i 
I 

SKT. HEAD CAP SCREW 1-15-16 , 2 

-do- 1-16-12 2 

I SKT. HEAD BUTTON M6-12 3 

t ;d_ 



B. 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

tEASITURN' CNC LATHE BOUGI:1T OUT ITEMS 

SADDLE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION MANUF ACTu:RER REF: NO. NO. 

STEPPING MOTOR CETRONIC DYNAMICS HY200-3450-350-AB 1 
TIMING BELT UNIROYAL 181 L 050 2 
TIMING PULIEY FENNER 16 L 050 1 
TIMING PU1m FENNER 24 1., 050 1 
TIMING PULLEY FENNJm 21 L 050 1 
TIMING PULLEY FENNER 28 L 050 1 
TAPER LOCK BUSH FENNER 110B - 20 1 
TAPER LOCK BUSH FENNJIR 1108 - it! 1 
TAPER LOCK BUS. FENNER 1108 - 28 1 
BALL SCREW BEARINGS FAFNIR MM9306 W1-2-Quaa 1 SET 
BALL BEARINGS FAG 6202 2RS 4 
LOCKNUT FAG KM. 4 1 
TABWASHER FAG MS. 4 1 
SPIRAL COVERS NADELL.! WMB 040 0150-050 2 
SQUARE DRIVE KEY 8 x 25 1 
SQUARE DRIVE KEY 6 x 47 1 
SQUARE DRIVE KEY 5 x 20 1 
SK. HD. CAP SCR»i M10 x 30 4 
SK. lID. CAP SCRE.W M8 x 40 3 
SK. lID. CAP SCImW M8 x 20 1 
SK. lID. CAP SCRE.W M6 x 25 6 
SK. lID CAP SCREitI M5 x 16 4 
SK. COUNTERSUNK SCREW M6 x 20 3 
MICRO-SWITCH BURGESS M2V3Ii1M6S 2 
BALlNUT WARNER ELECTRIC RM 2505 A 1 
BALImlT WARNER ELECTRIC RM 2505 UF 1 



9. 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

IEASITURNI CNe LATHE BOUGHT OUT ITEMS. 

SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION MANUF ACTURER REF: NO. NO. 

STEPPING MOTOR SIGMA 21 3435 D200 FO 5 1 
TIMING BEIJr UNIROYAL 110 XL 037 1 
TIMING ~R.JI..~ FENNER 24 x L 037 1 

-J~GIH!l¥--PY±'m!", , NADELL:A GC. Hi BE -+-
THRUST BEARING S. K. F. XRX 203502 1 
THRUST PLATE S. K. F. AS 2035 2 
THRUST BEARING TORRINGTON NTA 613 4 
THRUST PLATE TORRINGTON TRA 613 8 
NEEDLE :BEARING NADELL! RAX. 725 1 
LOCKNUT FAG KM2 1 
TAB WASHER FAG MB2 1 
SLIDE WAY WIPER HYDRAQUIP STD. A1 6" 
TOOLBOX HAHN & KOLB 'AI TYPE 1 SET 
OILER LUMATIC BO 4 3 
SKT. lID. CAP SCREM 5/16" BSW x 1i" 2 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW 5/16" BSW x 1" 2 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW Me x 35 2 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW M6 x 16 1 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW M6 x 12 7 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW M5 x 16 4 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW M5 x 10 4 
SKT. RD. CAP SCREW 2 BA x 1" 2 
GRUB SCREW M10 x 10 3 
GRUB SCREW 2BA x i" 3 
GRUB SCREW 2BA x i" 3 
STD. HEX NUT 2BA 6 
STD. WASHER 5/16" 2 
GROOVE PIN 3/16" DIA x 1i" 1 

/' 
GROOVE PIN 3mm x 20 2 
BEARING INNER BUS" NADELLA 1M 20. 25. 20. 4 1 
THRUST PLATE NADELL! CPo 25. 42. 1 



1 
I 
t '-. 
I 

• 

• 

.. 

.. 
• ,. 

• t I ) 

-----------

.. ' REPLACot.:!ti::N! 'PAns LIST 

DESCRIPTION 

c~:nOL LEVER 

OlLER 

GROOV"!: PIN 

GROOVE PDJ 

", 

.. 

. 

GRUB SCREP (PLAIN CIJP PT) 

GRUB SCR~~ (DOG PT) 

GRUB SCRE\{ (Th'"L cup) 

GRuB SCREW,' (INL cup) 

NYLOC NUT 

STD. WASHER 

SI:T. HD CAP. SCREW,' 

)otLJfur ACTlJRER 

EL£SA 

£LESA 

ELESA 

LUY.ATlC 

. 

• 

• 

. 

--
!JJUGHT OUT ITEMS 

10'. NO. ~O. 

VDO-125FP.' , 
13L 366.1Ox'55 , 

- l..ER.37/b5/A10 , 
k>4 . 2 

• 
3}-a1 x 4115 1 

1/f!,1t x ,. '/211 , 
H8 - 4115 2 

M6 x 6 , 
M6 x 6 , 
M5 x 6 3 

1'.10 , 
H10 1 

H6 - 20 ~ 

• 



f!;.: ... ' r 

- ~\, 

E.6.SITURlJ 3 

PART NO. 

BVS.1 00/201 .S 

202.S 

202.LH 

204 

205 

206 

207 

HL. 100/219A 

SP 106 

BVS.15 0/64 

BVS .160/43B 

446 

45 

47 

50 

53 

54 

CH.267.C 
CH.269 . 
CH.265 
CH.288B 

77 

78A 

79 

80 
86 
87 
93 

DESCRIPTION-

DOOR LOCK 

HANDLE 

RIVETS (BLACK) 

RUBBER HAT 

ALUHINIUl'1 ANGLE 
. '.' 

AL'lD1INIUl'1 ANGLE . .: . 

. -:' GUARD : TRIM 
, 

SLIDING TRACK 

FLEXIBLE CONDUIT 

. . ~ :' .. : 

BV5.160/94 
96 

·96 

DESCRIPTION 

CABmET 

DOOR STD. 

DOOR LH~. 

SUEP COVER 

DRAIN PLUG 

RETURN PLUG 

DOOR HmGE 

CABIlJET DRAIN FILTER 

HINGE BUSH 

CABmET FOOT 

REAR SPLASH GUARD 

DJSPECTION COVER 

DRIVE GUARD COVER 

SLIDING GUARD 

GUARD HANDLE 

SLIDING RAIL BASE SUPPORT 

GUARD HANDLE SPACERS 

SPII{DLE CONTROL BOX & LID 

P.N.C.3 SOCKET 

DRIVE TIJSPECTION COVER 

LIFTmG BRACKET 
LO.;;.Vo--LIoor-SPACER 
ISOLATOR COVER 
FLEXIBLE CONDUIT BRACKET 
SPECIFICATION PLATE 

ELECTRIC WARNING PLATE 
ELECTRIC SYl',1BOL 
EllSITU&1J NAIllEPLA_TE 
HANUFACTURER 

LCJil & FLETCHER 

HEHO 

HARHSWORTH TOWNLEY 

DOLBY 

TEROSON HEIDELBERG 

vlIDNEY 

STAB I FLEX 

CABI1m LIFrIl~G BUSH 
REED 8WIT CH BRI' .. CKET 
GUARD TOP SUPPORT 

2. 

CABINET BVS.160/200 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

~ 

1 

4 

4 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

4 

1 

1 

4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
1 

REF. NO. 

SB.44 
- -

! 102-5" 

NO. 

201-03-2409-00 

2 

1 

14 

3/1 6" FLUTED 
(GREEN{ 

i" x i" x '8" x 16" 2~ 

-do- -do- 1 3i" _ 
TYPE 18HM (TEROTRIH) 

2012-Fl'1 2. 

O.O.GGOSSECC/011435H 
X 45" 1. 

8 
:to 

2 



'E A SIT U R Nt C N C L A THE 

DENFORD 11ACHINE TOOLS LTD. 
BRIGHOUSE, WEST YORKSHIRE 

JANUARY 1983 

PARTS LIST 

'I 



• EAS ITURN , CNC LATHE 

PART NO. 

BVS.160/63 
L3VS .1 CoO/ 55 ~\fS..rtOO/+Oa---

BVS.160/62 

MVS.100/119 

120 

122 

124 

127 

128 

--.-~-, --, -'f-3-GA. 

152 

SP. 169 

SP. 81 
2:>\lS. \<00 

BVS.100/204 

205 

206 

207 

208A 

ML. 100/219A 

SP. 106 

g,\JS.\bD!201.5. BV'S.150/58 

64 

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LIMITED 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

DESCRIPTION 

HEADSTOCK 

MAIN SPINDLE 

SPINDLE COOLANT & RETURN 

CAMLOCK KEY 

CAM 

DETENT PLUNGER 

BEARING CAP 

LOCKNUT 

SPINDLE SPACER 

L-REARBEA·RBiG··GAF·-­

FRONT BEARING SPACER 

TOMMY BAR 

SOFT CENTRE (NO. 4 MT) 
BEAi2!~6 GOI-LI''\-f'..2, 

-000-

SUI':!P COVER 

DRAIN PLUG 

RETURN PLUG 

DOOR HINGE 

COOLANT PUliP COVER PLATE 

CABnlET DRAIN FILTER 

HINGE BUSH 

CABINET 

LIFTING HOLE CAP 

CABINET FOOT 

HEADSTOCK 

NO 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

3 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 
I 

CABINET 

1 

1 

1 

2' 

1 

1 
~: 
,;: 

1 

4 

4 
--..::j~--- ~--~.pYMP~SP-AGER··-·,·,·-···-···,--·~··'·,·-,~···-·--···-., .... , 

BVS .160/ -;:!3~3A~. -----,··,~,~E'NP-l>i-l.\lE~OOAm;)-,~· 1 

/ 

36A 

41.6 

43 A 

44 

45 

4e. 

47 

4g 

49 

50 
BVS.160/53 

54 
73 CONTINUED - -.;::;, 

CONTROL HOUSING 1 

REMOTE CONTROL HOLDER 1 

REAR SPLASH GUARD 1 

INSPECTION COVER 1 

DRIVE GUARD COVER 1 

MEt.DSTOCK COVEi 1 

SLIDING GUARD 1 

HEADSTOCK FRONT COVER 1 

Al:?lWN ,F!:RONT-QO¥~~~~~-" --.~' -----'1'1---

GUARD HANDLE 1 
SLIDING RAIL BASE SUPPORT 1 
GUARD It'lliDLE SPACERS 4 
DI\"'h.OlNG Pf\~~e:;;:L- \ 

/12t:\1..\"5H=oi2i'l\Etz .nca .. n·-;';\~(~ f?\.d ...... Tt:::; \.. 



~--------,. ..... " 

tEASITURNt ONC LATHE 

PART NO. 

CH.263 

CH.265 

CH.268 

CH.269 
CH 

BVS.150/32 

SP. 164 

SP. 189 

EM.100/28 

BVS.100/402 

BVS.150/84 

BVS.160/ 37 

38 

64 

Ht.100/404 

405 

406 

SP. 180 

BVS.160/ 51 

52 e::, 

52..1 C 

58 A 

59A 

60 

61 

67 

68 
74 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

CABINET - CONTlNUED 

DESCRIPTION 

LO VO LIGHT SOCKET LABLE 

ELECTRIC SYMBOL 

EMERGENCY STOP SURROUND 

ELECTRICAL WARNING LABEL 

-000-

COOLANT 

COOLANT PIPE 

TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 

~II HOSE ADAPTOR 

~Il B.S.P. TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 

-000-

NO. -
1 

1 

1 

2 
\ 

1 

2 

1 

2 

BED ASSEMBLY 

BED 1 

REAR SENSOR COVER 1 

~lICRO SWITCH SPACER 1 

SENSOR COVER AR}I 1 

ADJUSTABLE MICRO SWITCH HOUSING 1 

BED TENON 2 

HEADSTOCK STRIP 1 

BED END STOP 1 

STUD 4 

-000- SPINDLE DRIVE 
HOTOR PULLEY 

SPINDLE PULLEY (2000 RPM) 

SPINDLE PULLEY (3000 RPM) 

MOTOR BRACKET 

MOTOR BRACKET FOOT 

SPINDLE SENSOR BRACKET 

SPINDLE SENSOR PL~TE 

MOTOR BR~CKET STOP 

MOTOR BRACKET PIVOT PIN 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 
\ 
,I 

2. 



t EASITURNt ONC LATHE 

PART NO. 

BVS.160/ 1 

2 

3 

4A 

5 

-'---6-

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 ---, 

'----42-

~ 

14 

BVS.150/ 71 A 
82 

83 

BVS.160/40 

REPLACEHENT PARTS LIST 

SADDLE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION !Q.. 
BALLSCREW -& NU'!'S 1 

FEEDBOX 1 

MOTOR BRACKET 1 

APRON 1 

ElID BRACKET 1 

r FSSDBOX COVER PLATB 1 

BEARING CAP 1 

MOTOR BRACKET LOCATING RING 1 

EXTENSION BUSH 1 

INTERMEDIATE DRIVE SHAFT 1 

LOCATING BUSH 4 

COVER RiTA mER 1 

,< COYER RETAINER ---4--

APRON SIBS p~~, 1 

GUARD RETAINING RING 2 

SB}l'SOR TRIP ROJ.) --~ 

SENSOR TRIP BRACKET 2 

16T L"'iTERMEDIATE PULLEY 1 

13Al...'-"J1J'I pl-f\.t,iGE 

I2ED....)q~G (21~CO 



RE?LACE1:EI~T Pf-.RTS LIST 

• Ell.SlTURlP C:JC LATHE &~DLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE 

PART NO. 

M\J;J,IC5Dj;5(3 _ iSVS.1S0j6 

BVS.1S0/9 

6\)5, ISO;' 8 

11 

13B 

14A 

37A 

38A 

42a 

68 

73 

79 

80 

85 

HL.100/507 

HL~1 00/508B 

512 

CH. 186 

BVS~.160/15A 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

35 

42 
04 
.oS 
<os> 

DESCRIPTIOlJ 

SADDLE R&~R GIB STRIP 

SADDLE SUPPORT BRt,eKET 

CROSS SLIDE 

SADDLE 

CROSS SlIDE BALL SCREH 

CROSS SLIDE ElID COVER 

30T PULLEY 

BALL NUT ADAPTOR 

SIDE PLATE 

DRIVE BRACKET DO';.;ELS 

REAR CLUTCH GUARD 

FRONT SPIlIDLE 

CROSS SLIDE WIPER 

BELT TE::JSION ARB 

S\lIVEL SLIDE LOCKING PIN 

CROSS SLIDE GIB STRIP 

CROSS SLIDE SPIGOT INSERT 

Il1PERLU DL-"..L DIVIS ION CHART 

&SE 

CONPOUND SLIDE 

TOP SLIDE 

DIAL 

RH FEED SCRET,; 

RH FEED NUT 

LH FEED SCru;vl 

LH FEED NUT 

GIB STRIP 

END PLATE 

END PLATE 

TOOL POST STUD 

ADAPTOR SLEEVE 

CROSS SLIDE B~.RING HOUSING 

DRIVE BUSH 

DRIVE SPTh"DLE 

CROSS SLIDE DRIVE BRACKET 
AD-.luS,TASLE ('(\\cr2o- ;;'t.>-lI'TCt; \-(OUSIi--l ~ 

CI.Ary'P Pbf'\"i"1E. --0 P 
S ADD LJ.::: .. r.;:~~ 0\.3,,:;';:;;\ 1-"'-\ • 

no. -
1 

'2 

1 , 
. 1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

1 

1 
r, 
"-

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 , 
1 

1 , 



6. 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

'EASITURU' CNC LATHE BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

HEADSTOCK 

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REF. NO. !9.. 
~".}0~ FAe. to '!2o~ r.2~ \ 

ROLLER BEARING TIMICEN CONE:18790 2 

ROLLER BEARING TIMKEN CUP: 18720 2 

GREASE NIPPLE LUM'ATIC HP2/45 1 

SQUARE DRIVE ~y. 1"''fo1l1ii~~ s,taJJ 1 
3/8/ SC:X K 1." 

-000-

SPINDLE DRIVE CONTROL 

DRIVE MOTOR CROHPTON D90L 195139 Q 1 
PARKINSOl'l 

DRIVE BELT \vN.KENYONS rp.0 1 
rpNl) 

P\ 

-J r PI'\ 
l' 

\ ; ( 

-000-

CABINET 

DOOR LOCK LOW & FLETCHER SB.44 /2' , 

KBOBS ELESA VTR.40B.l<18 1 

NYLON GLAND EGATUBE A2 251 7 

HANDLES HEMO 102. 5" 3 
PLASTIC RIVETS HAMWORTH & 201.080551.00 10 
(BLACK TOWNLEY 

PLASTIC RIVETS -do- 239.ED.868 12 

EMERGENCY STOP 

RUBBER MAT DOLBY 3/16" FLUTED 
(GREEN)16 I1x13!" 1 

ALUMINIUM ANGLE !nxt"xi" - 33! 2 

ALUMINIUM ANGLE -do- 8" 2 

ALUHnnUH ANGLE -do- 16" 2 

ALUMINIIDl ANGLE -do- 13!n 2 

GUARD TRIH TEROSON 
HEIDELBERG TYPE 1 8 l·fi>1 

(TEROTRIM) 

-000-

CONTINUED -



• EASlTUPJ'l"t eNC L'iTHE 

SADDLE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION 

STEPPING HOTOR 

Tn-aNG BELT 

TnUNG PULLEY 

Tu:nIG PULLEY 

TIHIHG PULLEY 

THrHIG PULLEY 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

TAPER LOC"K: BUSH 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

BALL SCRE'i~ BEARDWS 

BALL BEARINGS 

LOCnITJT 

TAB'11ASHER 
sPleA-1-
~ COVERS 

SQ. DRIVE KEY 

-do-

-do-

SK. lID. CAP. SCRE,l 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

SK. C/SUNK seREVi 

GRUB SCR£'!rl 

-REPLACEMENT PARTS ~IST 

BOUGHT OUT ITEY£ 

MAnUFACTURER REFEREnCE NO. 

CETi20I'-l(C- ~lCS H'i'201:::)-.34e20-~,5:::l-Ae 
&XeMi\ ~.3450 .D200-F 1.E 

UNIROYAL 187 L 050 . 

FEl-nmR 16 L 050 • 

FEllliER 24 L 050" 

FEl'mER 27 L 050 • 

FE~mER 28 L 050 

FEHNER 

FENNER 

FElmER 

FAFNIR 

FAG 

FAG 

FAG 

imAKMlffi 
NADEl-L...A 

1108 - 20 • 

11 08 - 3/8" , 

1108 - 28 . 

}1H9306 w1-2-QUAD • 

8 x 25 

6 x 47 

5 x 20 

M10 x 30 

M8 x 40 

M8 x 20 

M6 x 25 

M5 x ~ICo 

"7-" ~ I:j 

M6 x 20 

(2(Y\ .'2£=,06 A 
(2('(\ ,'2SoS uF 

-8. 

NO. 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 SET 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3 

7 

6 

~d-

"In 

3 

3 

1 

\ 

\ 



, BAS I TURN , enc LA. THE 

SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTIO!~ 

STEPPING HOTOR 

TIMnm BELT 

TIJUNG PULLEY 

JOCKEY PULLEY 

THRUST BEARING 

THRUST PLATE 

THRUST BEARING 

THRUST PLATE 

NEEDLE BEARING 

LOCKlruT 

TAB WASHER 

SLIDE WAY WIPER 

TUHOI'%'E 'B' SL'!t.'D11AY 

TOOLBOX 

OILER 

SKT. lID. CAP SCREW 

-dO:'" 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

GRUB SCREW 

-do-

-do-

STD. HEX NUT 

STD. WASHER 

GROOVE PIN 

~ROOVE PIN 

BEARING INNER BUSY 

RUST PLATE 

1 

-REPLACEMEtIT PARTS LIST 

Y.A1-;"UF ACTURER 

SIGHt;. 

UNIROYAL 

FEm.TER 

NADELLA 

S.K.F. 

SKF 

TORRINGTON 

-TORRINGTON 

NADELLA 

FAG 

FAG 

HYDRAQUIP 

SUJ\:lIBfdl 

HAHN & KOLB 

LUMATIC 

NADELLA 

NADELLA 

BOUGHT OUT ITEY..s 

REF. l\'Ul·illER 

21.34350.D200 FO.5 

110 XL 037 ~ 

24 x L 037 

GC.16 EE 
• XRX 203502 . 

AS 2035 

NTA 613 . 

TRA 613 . 

RAX.725 

KH2 

MB2 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

4 

8 

1 

1 

1 

STD.Al 

~~'~~~~~h~-------r--~" 'n' ,.t:::---~ ~-~ '~/.J'" _ 

6" 
'. 

'A' TYPE 

B04 

1 SE'l' 11 
3 .-

5/16" BSW x 1i" 
5/16" BSyl x 1 " 

MB x 35 

M6 x 16 

H6 x 12 

M5 x 16 

M5 x 10 

2 B!\ x,·, 
H10 x 10 

2BA x 7/8" 

2BA x 1/2" 

2B!\ 

5/16" 

3/16" DIA xli" 

3 MM x 20 

111.20,25,20.4 

CP.25.42 I-
I 
: 

2 

3 

6 

2 

1 

2 

1 

1 



·J)ENFORD MACHINE . TOOLS LTD. 
=- ........ 

P~PLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

'J5AS~:rURNt CNC LA'l'liE. HEADSTOCK -. 
PART NO. DESCRIPTIC?N NO. -
BVS.1 00/1 01 HEADSTOCK 1 

BVS.100!102 l-fAnJ SPINDLE 1 

.BV~.1 00/1 03 HEADSTOCKLAYSliAFT 1 

BVS.100/104 BACKGE1iR PINION' 1 

BVS.1 00/1 05 GEAR ON 1.4. YSHAFT 1 

BVS.100/106 PLUG 1 

BVS.1 00/1 07 FIXED SPIlIDLE PINION 1 

BVS.100/108 G&iiR ON SPIIIDLE 1 

BVS.1 00/1 09 LOOSE SPINDLE PINION 1 

110 BEARnm CAP 1 

111 SPACE 1 

112A SHIFTER 1 

113 SHIFTER GEAR 1 

114A SHIFTER SHAFT 1 

116 R.:\.CK 1 

117A SHIFTER GEAR .SHAFT 1 

118 BUSH FOR SHIFTER SHAFT 1 

119 SPACER 1 

}1VS.100/119 CAMLOCK KEY 1 

120 CAM 3 

122 DETENT PLUNGER 3 

124 BEARING CAP 1 

126 TRANSDUCER GEAR l' 

127 LOCKNUT 1 

128 SPINDLE SPACER 1 

BOA REAR BEARING CAP 1 

152 FRONT BEARING SPACER 1 

153 pROXINITY S\nTCH SUPPORT 1 • 

ML. 100/112 GEAR SHIFTER DOG BUSH 1 

SP. 169 TOMMY,BAR 1 

SP. 181 SOFT CENTRE (NO. 4 l~) 1 

CH. 254 HEADSTOCK NA11EpLATE 1 



PART NO. 

SL.100/102 

100/103 

104 

105 

106 

107 

108 

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

SP 117 

114 

115 

116 

117 

118 

119 

120 

CH 250 

BVS.103/119 

100/124 

REPLACEM~~f PARTS LIST 

DESCRIPTION .. . .. --
HEADSTOCK COVER 

CONTROL HOUS DifG 

PRESSURE ARB 

PRESSURE ARM.BRACKET 

PRESSURE Aru~ FORK 

PUSH ROD 

CROSS BAR 

ADJUSTING NUT 

FORK 

PIVOT pn~ 

CONTROL SHAFT 

CONTROL LEVER BODY 

CONTROL LEVER 

LEVER ROD 

CONTROL LEVER CAP 

CONTROL LEVER PIN 

HOTOR BACKPLATE 

LOCATING PIN 

ADJUSTING COLLAR 

HANDLE 

TOP INNER PLATE 

ELECTRICAL GUARD 

§rINQ~E DRIVE CONTROL 

NQ. 
1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

GUARD MICRO SWITCH CAM 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 



3. 
REPk\CEME1~.?ARTS LIST 

, EASI'I:pRN' CNC LATHE!. CABINET 

PART NO. P!§9!Ury.IOJi ~.Q. • ..... """ 
BVS.100/203 DRAvlER 3 

204 smw COVER 1 

205 DRAIN PLUG 1 

206 RETURN PLUG 1 

207 DOOR HINGE 2 

208A COOLANT PUY.tP COVER PLATE 1 

ML.100/ 219A CABINET DRAIN FILTER 1 

SP. 106 HINGE BUSH 2 

BVS.150/25 SLIDING GUARD HPJ'IDLE 1 

26 REAR SPLASH GUARD 1 

27 SLIDING GUARD 1 

28 SLIDING RAIL 1 

41 RAIL SUPPORT 3 

43 SLIDING GUARD - SHORT AXLE 2 

44 SLIDING GUARD - LONG AXLE 2 

45 SLIDING GUARD - FRONT ROLLER 2 

46 SLIDING GUARD - REAR ROLLER 2 

47 SLIDING GUARD - COLLAR 4 

48 SLIDING GUAPJD - P.u~LE SUPPORT 4 

49 SLIDnm GUARD - TIE BAR 2 

50 SLIDING GUARD - TOP P~IL 1 

51 SLIDING GUARD - BOTTON RAIL 1 

58 CABINET 1 

58A CABINET DOOR 1 

59 LIFTING HOLE CAP 4 

§.9 REAR ELECTRIC GUARD 1 

64 CABINET FOOT 4 

72 OIL PUMP SPACER 1 

BVS.160/33 END DRIVE GUARD 1 

34 MOTOR DRIVE GUARD 1 

36 CONTROL HOUSING 1 

41 REMOTE CONTROL HOLDER 1 



, 
) 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

!EASITURNt CNC L.4.TH! 

PART NO. 
u 

SK. 629. A 

CH.262 

CH.263 

, CH.265 

CH.268 

CH.269 

BVS.150/32 

SP.164 

SP.189 

BVS .1 00/402 

BVS.150/S4 

BVS.160/37 

38 

ML.100/404 

405 

406 

SP. 180 

DESCRIPTION 

SLIDING GUARD WINDO~l 

LIFTING CAP LABEL 

LO VO LIGHT SOCKET LABEL 

ELECTRIC SYJ:1BOL 

ID1ERGENCY STOP SURROUl~D 

ELECTRICAL IvARNING LABEL 

-000 

COOLANT PIPE 

TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 

~,II HOSE ADAPTOR 

-000-

BED 

REAR SENSOR COVER 

MICRO SWITCH SPACER 

SENSOR COVER ARM 

BED TENON 

HEADSTOCK STRIP 

BED mID STOP 

STUD 

Q.AB.INET - CONTINUED 

COOL.I\NT 

NO. -
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

2 

1 

BED ASSEY}]B£ 

1 

1 

1 

1 

'" c 

1 

1 

4 

4 



5. 

REPLACEHENT PAHTS LISJ.' 

tEASITURNt CNC LATHE SADDLE DRIVE . 
PART NO. DESCRIPTION ~. 
j .",..... $h¥$ 

BVS. 160/1 BALLSCREW & NUTS 1 

2 FEED BOX 1 

3 HOTOR BRACKET 1 

4 APRON 1 

5 END BRACKET 1 

6 FEEDBOX COVER PLATE 1 

7 BEARING CAP 1 

8 HOTOR BRACKET LOCATION RING 1 

9 EXTENSION BUSH 1 

10 INTEID1EDIATE DRIVE SHAFT 

\ 11 LOCATING BUSH 4 
/ 

12 COVER RETAINER 1 

13 COVER RETAINER 1 

14 APRON SIDE PLATE 1 

BVS. 150/71 GUARD RETAINING RING r, 
.:: 

82 SENSOI( TRIP ROD 1 

83 SENSOR TRIP BRACKET 2 

BVS. 160/40 16T INTEID"IEDIATE PULLEY 1 

33 END DRIVE GUARD 1 

34 MOTOR DRIVE GUARD 1 

CH. 293 APRON FRONT PLATE 1 

CR. 294 FEED BOX FRONT PLATE 



) 

REPLACEI1El'JT PARTS LIST - .. 

'E,,<\SITURN' ONC LATHE 

PART 11b. 
BVS.150/6 

BVS.150/9 

10 

11 

13B 

DESCRIPTION 

SADDLE R£f\R GIB STRIP 

SADDLE SUPPORT BRACKET 

CROSS SLIDE 

SADDLE 

CROSS S1IDE BALL SCREW 

1 4A CROSS SLIDE END COVER 

37A 30T PULLEY 

38A BALL liOT ADAPTOR 

42B 

68 

73 

79 

80 

85 

NL.100/5 07 

HL.100/508B 

512 

CH. 186 

BVS.1tO/15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

SIDE PLATE 

DRIVE BRACKET DO\vELS 

REAR CLUTCH GUARD 

FRONT SPINDLE 

CROSS SLIDE WIPER 

BELT TENSION AIDvl 

S\HVEL SLIDE LOCKING PIN 

CROSS SLIDE GIB STRIP 

CROSS SLIDE SPIGOT INSERT 

IHPERIAL DIli.L DIVISION CHi\.RT 

BASE 

COHPOIDi1) SLIDE 

TOP SLIDE 

DIAL 

RH FEED SCRElv 

RH FEED NUT 

LH FEED SCREvl 

22 LH FEED NUT 

23 GIB STRIP 

24 END PLATE 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

35 

42 

END PLATE 

TOOL POST STUD 

ADAPTOR SLEEVE 

CROSS SLIDE BEARING HOUSING 

DRIVE BUSH 

DRIVE SPINDLE 

CROSS SLIDE DRIVE BRf~CKET 

6 

SADDLE & CROfiS SLIDE DRIVE 

NO. -
1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

:3 

1 

2 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 



7 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

t EA§ITtJ:Rfi' CNC LATHE :r}.I]-STOCIS, 

PART NO. PESCRIPTION !Q.. 

MVS. 100/701 TAILSTOCIC BODY 1 

702 TAILSTOCK SHOE 

703 END CAP 1 

705E Bt\RREL (n1PERIAL) 1 

705H B.I\RREL (HETRIC ) 1 

707 NUT 1 

701A/B B.I\RREL CLAHPS 1 SET 

711' EJECTOR PIN 1 

712 CLAMP HAL""IDLE STOP 1 

BVS. 10'0/706 TAILSTOCK SCREW: 1 

SP. 135 CLAHP PAD 

147A CLAI1P ECCENTRIC 1 

148A CLAHP PIN 1 

171A LOCKING STUD 1 

172 TEE KEY 1 

-000-



,., I --
- .-

. i'l . , 

• 

• 

) 

'EASITURN' eNC LATHB 

HEADS rocr . 

DESCRIPTION 

ROLLER EE.,t..RING 

ROLLER BE.ARING 

B;'~L BE . .o.RING 

01Ll TE . BUSH 

OILITB aUSE 

CIReLIP 

CIRCLIP 

TIM!NG BELT 

TIMING PuLLEY 

TH~ING rULLEY 

PROXIHI'N SWI TCH 

LEVER 

OIL FILLER PLUG 

NY10~;r GLA1"1J-

GREASE NIPPLE 

RUE3ER 1>1f:. T 

STEEL BALL 

COMPRE5SIOl~ SPRING 

SQUARE DRJvL KEY 

SQUARE DRIVE KEY 

SQUARE DRIVE KEY 

SQUAt:E DRIVE KEY 

SQUARE DRIVE lEY 

GROOVE PIN 

GROOVE FD 

SEL-LOC PIN, 

SEL-LOC PIN 

REPLACEHENT PARTS LIST 

1"J:JWFACTJRER 

TIMKEN 

TIMKEN 

FAG 

FAG . 
l-'.J~NG.t,NESE BR01~2.E 

-. 
l1P.NGPJ~ESE BRDNZE . 
ANDERTON 

ANDERTON 

10m, KENYON 

"1M • k"E1;ryOl~ 

~~. rENYON 

BIRD BRO'll'N 

ELESA 

ELESA 

LID'..ATlC 

J. DGL!vlAN 

DON SPRINGS 

-
BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

REF. }l0. 

CONE: 1S790 

CUP: ,8720 

L.J ... '.3/e" 2RS 

6204-2RS 

FGH.2 x , ... 

FGM.2i; x 35 

1300/3" 

1400/20 

1B7_L 100 

• 20 L 100 F 

36 L '00 

- Bi 2-13 YO 

LBR 45/"0/1.12 

T.C.O. 1/4" BSP 

A225; 

HP2/45 

FLUTED - 3/1 6" TIl I CK 

3/,6·' DIA 
I 

3/16" D.3/8" FLo 20 
S\{G 9 C.?I. 

5/16" so. x , .1/2" 

;/4" SQ. x 5/8" 

1/4" SQ. x ,,, 

6 MM X 1.1/2" 

3/1611 So. x 2.1/2" 

3/16" D1A. x 7/8" 

3 H!{ x 45 

3/16" DIA x 1/2" 

l/B" DIA x , .. 

8 

NO. 

2 

2 

, 
3 

2 

, 
, 
1 

1 . 

, 
1 , 
1 , 
1 

12"- x 10" 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

6 

1 

1 

2 

/CO!,TIN'JED -



I 
1 I " 
i 

• 

• 

REPLACENEHT PARTS LIST _ 
, EASITURNJ:§.cNo ~'l'HE~' 

Hrt!)S IOCr ( CO!fl'L~ ) _- .~: ~ ___ .' . ~.~G.1 BOUGHT OUT ITEHS 

I>ESCRIPTJON .. ..PJmF ACTURER REF'. NO • 

StT. HD. CAP SCRE;" M10 - ~5 ... 
-do- -do- M6 - 45 

-do- -do- M6 - 2(, 

-do- -do ... M6 - 16 

-do- -do- . M6 - 12 

-:do- -do- 115 "- 20 
. ." .. 

-do- -do- M5 - 16 

C/SUNK, StT.HD. SCRE\oJ M5 - 10 

GRUB SCRE\.! }016 - 12 

-00- }016 - 6 

-00- M5 - 6 

-do- . M4 - 16 

-00- 2BA - 1/2 

• 

4. 9. 

NO. 

41 

3 

4 I 
6 

3 

2 

3 

2 

3 

3 

4 

2 

1 



11 

REPLAQ[~T~~RTS LIST 

tEASITURNt CNC LATHE BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

CABINET 

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REF. NO. NO. 

DOOR LOCK LOvlE & FLETCHER SB.44 2 

KN"OBS ELESA VTR.40B H8 1 

NYLON GLAND EGATUBE A2 251 7 

HANDLES HEHO 102. 5" 3 

PLA.STIC RIVETS HAID1WORTH & TOWNLEY 201 .080551 .00 10 
(BLACK) 

PLASTIC RIVETS HARH\'lORTH & TOWNLEY 239.ED.868 12 

RUBBER Ml\T J. DOLl-rAN FLUTED 3/16" THICK 
5" x 12" 1 

vlINDOvl SEAL C.O.H. BAINES I.R.S.736 VIS 

EHERGENCY STOP 



) 

tEASlTURN' ONe LATHE 

COOLANT. SYSTEI-1 

DESCRIPTION 

COOLANT PUMP 

COOLANT TAP 

FEI-fALE ELBOW 

ST. NIPPLE 

JUBILEE CLIP 

CLEAR TUBE 

CLEAR TUBE 

CLEAR BRAIDED 

DRAIN PLUG 

Sll'. HEAD CAP SCREW 

-do-

SIT. HEAD BUTTON 

.1 

12 

tmPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 

BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

! 

MAJ."'ruFACTURER REF. NUMBER NO. 

M.G. ELECTRICS AQ3/2/SS 3-phase 1 

DRANWALL 25/4440/ 00 1 

ENOTS 34-0328-17 2 

tit B.S.P. 2 

22-30 mm 2 

GRIFLEX ~It BORE x 20" 1 

GRIFLEX til BORE x 4" 1 

GRIFLEX ttl BORE x 23" 1 

ADAMS NP.50.G~ 1 

M5-16 2 

M6-12 2 

M6-12 a 



t EASITURN' CNC LATHE 

SADDLE DRIVE t _ 

REPLACEMENT PARTS ~IST 
~-. . 

13 

BOUGHT OUT ITEMS 

r--------~ ____ ,.f_----_____ __.,...;...l ____ , ___ • __ ~,_ .... I--~-. _,,_, 

DESCRIPTION 

STEPPING MOTOR 

TIMING BELT 

TIHING PULLEY 

TIHING PULLEY 

TIHING :fULLEY 

TnUNG PULLEY 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

TAPER LOCK BUSH 

BALL SC~v BEARINGS 

BALL BEARINGS 

LOCKNUT 

TABifASHER 

CENTRY COVERS 

SQ. DRIVE KEY 

-do-

-do-

SK. RD. CAP. SCREi" 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

SK. C/SUNK SCREVl 

GRUB SCRElV' 

MANUFACTURER 

SIGl1A 

UNIROYAL 

FENNER 

FENNER 

FENNER 

FENNER 

FENNER 

FEllNER 

FENNER 

FAFNIR 

FAG 

FAG 

FAG 

BEAKBANE 

REFERENCE NO. 

20.3450 ,D200-F 1.2 

187 L 050 

16 L 050 

24 L 050 

27 L 050 

36 L 050 

1108 - 20 

11 08 - 3/8 11 

1108 - 28 

1-1M9306 \v1-2-QUAD 

6202.2RS 

ICH.4 

HB.4 

230 

8 x 25 

6 x 47 

5 x 20 

M10 x 30 

M8 x 40 

M8 x 20 

M6 x 25 

M5 x 10 

2BA X ~II 

4BA X it! 
M6 X 20 

1-15 X 5 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

NO. 

1 SET 

4 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

4 

3 

7 

6 

3 

10 

3 

3 

1 



" 

ICRDMASTER 
• # • • ~ .' 

.... ". '," .. , .... 

·.······.··CNC.·T:RAINER 
MANUAL DE INSTALACJON. 

PROGRAMACION Y MANTENIMIENTO 

,-- .... -

4 I,~--------~--------------------~ 

, . 
" 

- ~i?i' 
...r-----.J\ 

~ ... 
\

" . -.... \ JJ~ 
. ;?-oj 

,1------1 

-, 

---- . 

l 
··t~r 

"" 

.' 

. . '.' ". . ~ . 

. '; . 
. . . 

. ~. 
. . ~ 

. ' ... 



M E X I C 0 

MICROMASTER eNC LATHE -,-

PAR T S LIS T 

DENFORD MACHINE TOOLS LTD. 
BRIGHOUSE 
vlEST YORKSHIRE 

SEPTEMBER 1983 

3" SPINDLE 
PNC3 CONTROL 
PENDANT ARM. 



PART NO. --
BVS.160/63 

160/55 
160/62 

1'TVS .1 00/11 9 
120 
122 
124 

151 A 
1'52 

SP. 169 
181 

BVS.160/56 
, 76 

DESCRIPTION __ ..,...,....._,~o=. __ 

BEARTIJG 
ROLLER BEARING 
ROLLER BRA.RING 
GRKASE NIPPLE 
SQUARE DRIVE KEY 

BVS.150/32 
SP 164 

189 
EM 100/28 

/CONTINUED -

DENFORD }t~CHINE TOOLS LIMITED 
=-".,~~.,-.,---.,,---..... -=~---'-

REPLACEHEJ\TT PARTS LIST 

HEADSTOCK 
YAIN SPINDLE 
SPINDLE COOLANT & RETUm~ 
CM1LOCK KEY 
CAM 
DETENT PLUNGER 
BEARING CAP 

REAR BEARING CAP 
FRONT BEARING SPACER 

TOf·1MY RAR 
SOFT CENTRE (NO. 4 HT) 
BEARING COLLAR 
SPINDLE LOCKNUT 

-000-

H.ANUFACTURER 
~,--""""""':--~~<'""" 

FAG 
TIMKEN 
TIHKEN 
UJH.I\TIC 

COOLANT PIPE 
TAILPIECE ADAPTOR 
*" HOSE ADAPTOR 
~" B.S.P. TAILPIRCE ADAPTOR 

HEims TOCK 

NO. 

1 
1 
1 
3 
3 
1 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

REF. NO. 

6209 2RS 
CONE:18790 
cupn8720 
HP2/45 
~II ·SQ.x211 

2 

2 

NO. 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 



REPLACE~ PARTS LIST 

MICROMASTER CNC LATHE 

COOLANT SYSTEM 

, ____ .~,-.-. ....... ~:t. ..... , .... ...__...._. .... __ .,...,._F ... _. __ --. __ . _____ """"" ....... +~ __ .... ____ ."'_ ___ ______ 
, 

DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REF. NUMBER NO. 

----------.---------------------------------------~--------------
COOLANT PUMP H.G. ELECTRICS 

COOLANT TAP DRANWALL 

FEMALE ELBOW ENOTS 

JUBILEE CLIP 

CLEAR TUBE GRIFLEX 

CLEAR TUBE GRIFLEX 

CLEAR BRAIDED GRIFLEX 

DRAIN PLUG ADAMS 

SKT.HEAD CAP SCRml 

-do-

SKT. HEAD BUTTON 

/CONTINUED -

AQ3/2/SS 3 phase 

25/4440/ 00 

34-0328-17 

22-30 mm 

i" BORE x 20" 

~" BORE x 4" 

:ttl BORE x 23" 

NP.50.G 

M5-16 

M6 .. 12 

M6-12 

1 

2 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

._--



MICROM~STER CNC LATHE 
_",.."~,-""""_.".~.-·<", ... ,.,.~-_·_-'",,,"r: __ .-__ "., 

PART NO. 

BVS .1 00/402 
150/ 84 
160/ 37 

38 
64 

BVS.160/83 
ML.100/404 

405 
406 

BVS.160/51 
52B 
58.1'1. 
59.1'1. 
60 
61 
68 

DRIVE MOTOR 

DRIVE BELT 

/CONTINUED 

BED 
REAR SENSOR COVER 
MICRO SWITCH SPACER 
SENSOR COVER ARM' 

BED ASSEMBLY 

NO. 

1 

ADJUSTABLE NICRO S'ltIiTCH HOUSING 
STUD 4 

2 BED TENON 
HEADSTOCK STRIP 
BED END STOP 

MJTOR PULLEY 
SPINDLE PULLEY 
~OTOR BRACKET 
MOTOR BRACKET FOOT 
SPINDLE SENSOR BRACKET 
SPINDLE SENSOR PLATE 
MOTOR BRACKET PIVOT PIN 

ASEA 

WH KENYONS 

1 

SPINDLE DRIVE 

1 
2 

MK110 021-5 
MT 90L-4 
34OJ10 (2000 1 
RPM) , 



PART NO. 

BVS.1 00/201 .S. 
202.S. 
202.L.H. 
204 
205 
206 
207 

ML.1 00/219· A· 
SPa 106 
BVS.150/64 
BVS • 1 60/ 43. A 

CH. 
CH. 
CR. 

44, 
45 
47 
50 
53 
54 

79 

253 
265 
268 

DESCRIPTION 

DOOR LOCK 
HANDLE 
RIVETS (BLACK) 
RUBBER MAT 

ALU1lINIUM ANGLE 
ALUTVrINIill1 ANGLE 
GUARD TRIH 

SLIDING TRACK 

/CONTINUED -

DESCRIPTION 
""-.-~~.~,,, 

CABINET 
DOOR STD. 
DOOR L.R. 
SIDW COVER 
DRJ\IN PLUG 
RETURN PLUG 
DOOR HINGE 
CABINET DRAIN FILTER 
HINGE BUSH 
CABINET FOOT 
REAR SPLASH GUARD 
INSPECTION COVER 
DRIVE GUARD COVER 
SLIDING GUARD 
GUARD HAtmLE 

CABINET 
~ . ... .-

NO. 

1 
1 
1 

1 
4 
1 
4 
4 
1 

1 
1 
1 

SLIDING RAIL RASE SUPPORT 
GUA.RD HANDLE SPACERS 4 

DRIVE INSPECTION COVER 

NAMEPLATE 
ELECTRIC SYNBOl. 
ENERGENCY STOP SURROUj\ID 

1 
2 

MANUFACTURER 
''''','''''~''''--'''-",* -,=--.. ~,-"'" 

1,0\>1 & FLETCHER 
REMO 
RARMSiVORTHY TOVlNLEY 
DOLBY 

TEROSON HEIDELBERG 

vlIDNEY 

REF. 

SB.44 

NO. 

2 
102-5" 1 
201-03-2409.00 14 
3/16" Fluted 

(GREEN) 
.Js-"x.Js-"xt"-16" 2 
*"X~"X-5f-II-13~" 2 
TYPE 18MH 

(TEROSTRIM) 
201 2-FJ-~ 2 

5. 



MICROMASTER LATHE 

PART NO. 
""'~-.~-"'I,>'-"'·'''''"~ 

BVS.160/1 
2 
4A 
5 
7 
8 
q 

57£\ 
70 

HIlS.1 RO/l 9 
20 

BVS .150/71 .A. 

DESCRIPTION 
,."-.-.... " - -
STEPPING ~10TOR 
TIHING BELT 
TIMING PULLEY 
TIllING PULLEY 
TAPER LOCK BUSH 
BALL SC':'.Ei,1 BEARING.S 
BALL BEA ""f[J"GS 
LOCKNUT 
TI','3 "!ASHER 
SPIRAL r;OVERS 
BALUnJT 
BALLNUT 

PART NO. 
-=<'-'~"--

BVS.150/16 
17 
18 
19A 
20 
21A 
23 

EI'1.100/40 
41 

/ CONTH1UED -

REPLACEHENT PARTS LIST 
--- ........,."''-'''-~...-''''-........ =-... '·...,~.~I.'' .. "._,_"".~~",-_ .. ", """""_~.'-="" 

SADDLE DRIVE 

DESCRIPTION 

BALLSCREvl 
FEEDBOX 
APRON 
END BRfI.CKET 
BEARING CAP 
HOTOR BRACKET LOCATING RING 
EXT ENS ION P1TSf( 
BilLLl\,TUT FI.(!'.NGE 
REDUCING RING 
SADDLE DRIVE BR£\~CKET 

HOTOR PLATE 
GUARD RETAINING RING 

REF. 

CETRONIC DYNAHICS 
TITHROYAL 

HY200-3450-350-A8 
187 L 050 

FENNER 
FENNER 
FENNER 
FAFNIR 
FAG 
FAG 
FAG 
NilDELLA 
\{ARNER 
HARNE" 

12 T, 050 
30 L 050 
1108-28 

}.';119.306 i:J1 ~2eQtJA,D. 

6202 2RS 
KH.4 
HB.Ll. 
1.T~·m. 040. 075 0.050 
RM.2505 A. 
RM. 25 05 UF. 

l' 

NO. 

1 

1 

1 
2 

NO. 

1 
SET 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 

PF:NDANT ARH 

D8SCP..IPTION 
... --,-~,.,..""'+"""'"-.",.. 

PENDA..NT BRA.CKET TOP FLANGE 
PENDANT ARH CUP 
PENDANT ARM RETAINING PIA.TRS 
PENDANT BRACKET 
PEN1)"INT BRACKET FLANGE 
PEl'IDiLWT BRI\ CKET S IDE PLATE 
PF.NDANT S'rlINGING ARM 

PNC.3. PENDANT SOCKET 
PNC.3. SUPPORT BUSH 

NO. 

1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
1 

6. 



HICROMl\STER LATHE 

PART NO. 

HVS.100/513 
BVS. 150/10 . , 

11 
13B 
1 Li.!\ 

17B 
38A 
42A 

68 
73 
79 
80 
85 

HL. 100/508B 

CR. 186 
BVS * 16q/15A 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29A 
3:5 
42 

65 
69 

72A 

/CONTINUED -

REPLACEJv1ENT PARTS LIST 

DESCRIPTION 
-"""'-"'~'''=-''!>;--''-

SADDLE REAR GIB STRTP 
CROSS SLIDE 
SADDLE 
CROSS SLIDE PALL SCREloi 
CROSS SLIDE END COVFR 
27 T PULLEY 
BALL NUT ADAPTOR 
SIDE PLATE 
DRIVE BRACKET DOVIELS 
RE1\R. CLUTCH GUARD 
FRONr SPINDLE 
CROSS SLIDE ldIPER 
BELT TENSION ARM 

CROSS SLIDE GIB STRIP 

IMPERIAL DIAL DIVISION CHART 
BASE 
C0l-1POUND SLIDE 
TOP SLIDE 
DIAL 
RH FEED SCREv] 
RH FEED ]\TIJT 
LH FEED SCRE1:J 
LH FEED TlTIJT 
GIB STRIP 
END PLATE 
END PLATE 
TOOL POST STUD 
ADAPTOR SLEEVE 
CROSS SLIDE BEARING HOUSING 
DRIVE BUSH 
DRIVE SPINDLE 
CROSS SLIDE DRIVE BR.lI.CKET 

CLAJVfP PLATE 
SADDLE FRONT GIB STRIP 

IHCRO S"\oJITCH TRIP 

NO. 

1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
1 

2 

1 
1 

1 
1 

1 

1 



MICROMASTER ClifC lATHE 

SADDLE & CROSS SLIDE DRIVE. 
_~",'''' __ ''$'''~''''''~_'=O_,"..., __ ",_", _~~,,_ .... _,_"' "'.,,.~...;:-,,,_.",,, ~~_~ .. 

DESCRIPTION 
~.;..,,""_C-n. ,."",_,_,~,,~, __ ,c,-~.,_,~, 

STEPPING MOTOR 
TUIING BELT 
TIMING BELT PULLEY 
THRUST BEARING 
THRUS T PLATE 
THRUST BEARING 
THRUST PLATE 
NEEDLE BEARING 
LOCKNUT 
TAB 1:vASHER 
SLIDE WAY \ilIPER 
TOOLBOX 
OILER 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT.':HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
SKT. HD. CAP 
GRUB SCREltl 
GRUB SCREv] 
STD. HEX NUT 
STD. 1!lASHER 
GROOVE PIN 
GROOVE PIN 

SCREI'l 
SCRE,\'1 
SCRE\'/' 
SCREi'i 
SCRE1il 
SCRE',;] 
SCRElv 
SCREI'! 

BEARING INNER BUSH 
THRUST PLATE 

/CONTD:rUED -

B. 

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 
~""""'''''-'=-=!I' __ ~,,,,,'_~u.,-*,,,,,,,-''I<-' -__ ... ,,~~~.~~ 

BOUGHT OUT ITRt1S 

~'lANUFACTURER 
'£;".'''''''''''''''-.'''~~'''-'~''''~'''-''-'''' 

CETRONIC DYNAMICS 
UlUROYAL 
FENNER 
S.K.F. 
S.K.F. 
TORRINGTON 
TORRINGTON 
NADELL.I\. 
FAG 
FAG 
HYDRA-QUIP 
HAHN & KOLB 
LUMATIC 

NADELLA. 
NADEL LA 

REF. NO. ---""-""'" 
HY200 3450~350-A8 
150 L050 
17 \...050 
XRX 203502 
AS.2035 
NTA 613 
TRl\. 613 
RAX.725 
KM 2 
HB 2 
STD. A1 

' A' TYPE 
BO 4 
5/16" BSI'/' x 11.11 

4 

5/16 11 BS"\v X 1 II 
MB x 35 
~16 x 16 
M6 x 12 
]\15 x 16 
]\15 x 10 
2 BA x 1 " 
M10 x 10 
2BA X 7/8 11 
2Rt\. 
5/16" 
3/16 11 DIi1. X 11.11 

2 

3mm X 20 
1H 20. 25. 20. 4. 
CPo 25. 42. 

NO. 

1 

2 

4 
8 

1 
1 
6" 
1 SET 
3 
2 
2 
2 
1 
7 
4 
4 
2 
3_ 
3 
6 
2 
1 
2 

1 



REPLACEHENT PARTS LIST - - -~,,-.,,,, 

HICROMA.STER CNC LATHE TAILSTOCK .. -'-.., ... -,,--~,~- --
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NO. 
-=~-... ~ ---~ 

HVS. 100/701 TAILSTOCK BODY 1 • 
702 TAILSTOCK SHOE 
703 END CAP 
705 E Bil.RREL (I1'1PERIAL) 
705 M BARREL (METRIC) 
707 NUT 1 
701A/B BARREL CLAMPS SET 
711 EJECTOR PIN 1 
712 CLAHP JVl.ND I,E STOP 

BVS. 100/706 TAILSTOCK SCREI'; 
SPa 135 CLAMP PAD 

147A CLAHP ECCENTRIC ~ 
I 

148A CLAMP PIN 1 
171A LOCKING STUD 
172A TEE KEY 

DESCRIPTION I'IANUF ACTURER REF. NO. NO. !--,,-- """""'_~~_"""'''''00'''''''_'''' """,~,-~-"", 

HANDWHEEL ELESA VDO-125FP-l 1 
LEVER AFl-l ELESA BL 366.10x155 1 
CONTROL LEVER ELESA LER.37/85/A10 1 
OILER Lill1A.TIC B04 2 
GROOVE PIN 31'11'1 x 45 1 
GROOVE PIN 1/8 11 x 1.1/2 11 1 
GRUB SCREW (PLAIN CUP PT) 1'18 - 45 2 
GRUB SCREVI (DOG PT) 116 x 6 
GRUB SCRElv (KNL CUP) M6 x 6 1 
GRUB SCRET,] (lCNL CUP) 1'15 x 6 3 

. :,}JYLOC J\TUT 1'110 1 
STD. l'IASHER 1'110 1 
SKT. HD CAP SCREH 1'16 - 20 4 


	DOC210710-016
	DOC210710-017



